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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Board of Regents 
Paris Junior College 
Paris, Texas 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinio11s 

228 Sixth St SE 
Paris, TX 75460 
903-784-4316 

Fax 903-784-4310 

304 W. Chestnut 
Denison, TX 75020 

903-465-6070 
Fax 903-465-6093 

1400 W. Russel I 
Bonham, TX 75418 

903-583-5574 
Fax 903-563-9453 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and each major fund of Paris Junior College ( the College) as of and for the years ended August 31, 
2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, and each major fund of Paris Junior 
College as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash 
flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
the College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Change in Accounting Principle 

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2025, the College adopted new accounting guidance, GASB 
Statement No. I 00, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections and GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
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Board of Regents 
Paris Junior College 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
Auditor's Respo,rsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standard~ will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than fur one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 
we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perfonn audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
College's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the College's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's Discussion 
and Analysis, Schedule of the College's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability, Schedule of the College's 
Pension Contributions, Schedule of the College's Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability, and Schedule of the 
College's OPEB Contributions be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial repmting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary infonnation in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the infonnation for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do 
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Board of Regents 
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not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infonnation because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the College's basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary schedules, as listed in the table of contents, 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regula/ions Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audi/ Requirements for Federal Awards, and schedule of 
expenditures of State of Texas Awards, required by the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such infonnation is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The infonnation has been su~jected to the auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such infonnation directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary schedules, the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards, and the schedule of expenditures of State of Texas awards are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises 
the statistical sections but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinions 
on the basic financial statements do not cover the other info!Tilation, and we do not express an opinion or any fonn of 
assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other infonnation and the basic financial statements, or 
the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that 
an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Gavernmenl Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 19, 2025, on our 
consideration of the College's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely 
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the College's internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standard~ in considering the College's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Paris, Texas 
December 19, 2025 

~ccfanalian awf JfoEmes, ££(p 
Certified Public Accountants 
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Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Overview of the Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 

Management's Discussion and Analysis is prepared to allow for an easy to read analysis of Paris Junior 

College's financial performance for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025, including comparative information 

with the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023. The overview is based on facts, decisions, and conditions 

known as of the date of the independent auditor's report. There are three financial statements presented: the 

Statements of Net Position, the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position and the 

Statements of Cash Flows. These statements provide both long-term and short-term financial information on 

the College as a whole and should be read in conjunction with the notes to the basic financial statements. 

Management has prepared the financial statements and the related footnote disclosures along with the 
discussion and analysis. Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests with the 
preparers. 

Overview of the Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 

• The College's total net position was $54,332,275 in 2025 compared to $53,612,882 in 2024. The 
College saw a total increase in net position of $719,393 during fiscal year 2025 and by $6,236,805 
during fiscal year 2024. 

• Unrestricted net position increased by $1,332,941 in 2025 and decreased by $5,204,461 in 2024. 
Restricted net position decreased by $4,088,710 in 2025 and increased by $1,793,908 in 2024. 

This amount includes an adjusment in the amount of ($623,560) for a change in accounting 
principle and error corrections in the amount of $113,324. See Note 2 for further informtion 
regarding these adjustments. 

• Net investment in capital assets increased by $3,475,162 in 2025 and increased by $13,235,174 in 
2024. 

• Net assessed valuation of the College increased by $1,305 bill ion or 18.45% from 2024 to 2025 and 
increased $623 million or 9.66% from 2023 to 2024. Taxable values were $7,127 billion in 2025 and 
$5,930 billion in 2024. 

• State appropriations decreased by $774,080 from 2024 to 2025 and increased $4,177,180 from 
2023 to 2024. 

Statement of Net Position 

The Statements of Net Position includes all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector organizations. Net position, the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, 
less liabilities and deferred inflows of resources is one way to measure the financial health of the College. The 
purpose of the Statements of Net Position is to present a financial snapshot of the College. 

Over time, increases or decreases in the College's net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the College is improving or deteriorating. This statement combines and consolidates 
curren1 financial resources with capital assets. 
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Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

The Statement of Revenues. Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position focus on both the gross costs and the 
net costs of the college activities which are supported mainly by state appropriations, federal revenue, ad 
valorem taxes, tuition, and fee revenues. This approach is intended to summarize and simplify the user's 
analysis of costs of various college services to students and the public. All of the current year's revenues and 
expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

The two statements above report the College's net position and changes in net position. The change in net 
position provides the reader a tool to assist in determining whether the College's financial health is improving 
or deteriorating. The reader will need to consider other non-financial factors such as property tax base, current 
property tax laws, student enrollment growth, and facility conditions in arriving at their conclusion regarding the 
overall health of the College. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statements of Cash Flows are presented on the direct method to illustrate the sources and uses of cash 
for operating activities of the College. The primary purpose of cash flow analysis is to provide relevant 
information about the cash receipts and cash payments of an entity during a period. The Statements of Cash 
Flows also may help users assess the College's ability to generate future net cash flows, to meet its 
obligations as they come due, and to determine its need for external financing. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the basic financial statements. The notes to financial statements can be found 
immediately following the basic financial statements. 

Affiliated Organization 

The Paris Junior College Memorial Foundation is a component unit of Paris Junior College. The financial 
statements of the Foundation are presented with those of the College. The prescribed presentation is for the 
Foundation's statement to be presented separately in a format known as a discrete presentation. For fiscal 
year 2024-2025 the net assets of the Foundation increased $997,123 from $38,032,047 in 2024 to 
$39,029,170 in 2025. 

Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the College acts solely 
as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. All of the College's 
fiduciary activities are reported in statements. They are excluded from the College's financials because the 
College can not use the assets to finance its operations. 
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Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Net Assets 

Condensed Statement of Net Assets 

Current Assets 
Non-Current Assets 
Total Assets 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Current Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 

Restricted: Expendable 
Restricted: Other 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

$60,000,000 

$50,000,000 

$40,000,000 

$30,000,000 

$20,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$­

$(10,000,000) 

August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 

2025 
$ 32,184,226 $ 

58,479,972 
90,664,198 

5,207,356 

5,833,237 
29,011,524 
34,844,761 

6,694,518 

52,373,301 
925,365 

1,033,609 
$ 54,332,275 $ 
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2024 
35,919,962 
55,836,791 
91,756,753 

4,536,837 

6,072,238 
28,034,108 
34,106,346 

8,574,362 

48,898,139 
5,014,075 

{299,332) 
53,612,882 
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2023 
42,437,755 
41,603,384 
84,041,139 

5,979,591 

3,719,660 
29,309,777 
33,029,437 

9,104,980 

34,965,247 
6,807,983 

6,113,083 
47,886,313 



Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 

2025 2024 2023 
Operating Revenues $ 11,982,415 $ 11,735,900 $ 12,503,246 
Non-Operating Revenues 26,591,334 27,997,368 25,838,186 

Total Revenues 38,573,749 39,733,268 38,341,432 

Operating Expense 37,572,325 33,048,798 30,968,593 
Non-Operating Expense 282,031 447,665 304,291 

Total Expenses 37,854,356 33,496,463 31,272,884 

Changes in Net Position 719,393 6,236,805 7,068,548 

Net Position - Beginning of Year 53,612,882 47,886,313 40,817,765 
Change in Accounting Principle (623,560) 
Error Correction 113,324 

Balance at Beginning of Year, Restated 53,612,882 47,376,077 40,817,765 

Net Position - End of Year $ 54,332,275 $ 53,612,882 $ 47,886,313 
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Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Tuition and Fees, Net 
Grants and Contracts 
Auxiliary Enterprises, Net 
Other Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Auxiliary 
Enterprises 

6.0% 

Grants and 
Contracts 

~4.5% 

2025 
Other 

Operating Revenues 
August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 

$ 

$ 

2025 
6,143,100 
4,353,837 

864,961 
620,517 

11,982,415 

Auxiliary 
Enterprises, Net 

7.6% 

Grants and 
Contracts 28.9% 

$ 
2024 

6,408,089 
4,067,636 

819,975 
440,200 

11,735,900 

2024 

$ 

$ 

Tuition and 
Fees, Net 

51.3% 

Tuition and 
Fees, 56 3% 

State Appropriations 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
Federal Revenue, Non Operating 
State Revenue, Non Operating 
Gifts 
Investment Income 
Insurance Proceeds 
Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 

State 
Revenue, 

Non Gifts, 1.3% 
Operating. 

2.3% 

Federal 
Revenue, 

Non 
Operalill\l, 

27.7% 

Ad Valorem, 
Taxes, 
15.5% 

2025 
Investment 

Non-Operating Revenues 
August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 

$ 

$ 

Srate 
Ap pro pri ations 

45.4% 

2025 
11,921,213 
4,686,168 
8,213,279 

30,000 
281,374 

1,459,300 

26,591,334 
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State 
Revenue 

2.4% 

Federal 
Revenuet 

Non 
Operating 

27.7% 

$ 

$ 

2024 
12,695,293 
4,326,652 
7,761,645 

654,438 
362,604 

2,192,344 
4,392 

27,997,368 

2024 
Investment 

ln~ome 
7.8% 

$ 

$ 

2023 
7,297,261 
3,619,878 

953,007 
633,100 

12,503,246 

2023 
8,518,113 
4,035,385 

11,007,634 

510,003 
1,754,119 

12,932 
25,838,186 



Paris Junior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Operating Expenses 
August 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 

Operating Expenses: 
Instruction 
Public Service 
Academic Support 
Student Services 
Institutional Support 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
Scholarships and Fellowships 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
Depreciation & Amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

Scholarships and 
Fellowsl1ips 

14.1% 

Operation and 
Maintenance of Plant 

11.7% 

$ 

$ 

Scholarships and Aw<lllary Ent@rprisels 
Fellowships 3. 7% 

19.7% 

Operation and 
Maintenance of Plant 

11.7% 

lnstlluti0<1al Support 
13.3% 

2025 
13,165,939 $ 

493,411 
1,344,368 
4,332,859 
4,740,732 
4,312,976 
4,460,929 
2,139,930 
2,581,181 

37,572,325 $ 

2025 
Depre,;ialion 

6.4% 

2024 
10,337,559 

430,331 
1,385,880 
4,644,103 
4,394,870 
3,864,362 
4,642,983 
1,236,602 
2,112,108 

33,048,798 

Public Service 
1.3% 

A cad em i c Support 
4.2% 

$ 

$ 

Student Services 
14.0% 

2024 
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Student Services 
14.1% 

Public Service 
1.5% 

Academic Support 
4.2% 

2023 
10,878,621 

471,245 
1,460,977 
3,406,952 
3,942,001 
2,112,151 
6,116,119 
1,069,900 
1,510,627 

30,968,593 



Paris J,.mior College 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued} 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Capital Asset and Long-Term Debt Activity 

Capital Assets 

The College's investment in capital assets as of August 31, 2025 amounts to $58,479,972 (net of accumulated 
depreciation of $27,660,207) and represents an increase of 6.95% from previous year. This investment 
includes land, library books, buildings and improvements, furniture and equipment, and right-to-use assets. 
Please refer 1o the notes to the financial statements for more detail on capital assets. 

Long-Term Debt Activity 

At the end of the fiscal year, the College had $5,020,000 outstanding in bonds payable versus $5,679,000 
outstanding at the end of August 2024. 

There are two revenue bonds outstanding at year end. The 2006 and 2007 revenue bonds' principal and 
interest outstanding at year end was $5,840,310. 

The College no longer carries an active bond rating; however, in the past the College's bond rating for debt 
was "A-" with a rating outlook for the intermediate to longer term of stable as rated by Standard & Poor's. The 
College's bond rating for debt was "A3" with a rating outlook for the intermediate to longer term of stable as 
rated by Moody's. 



Paris Junior College 
Exhibit 1 

Statement of Net Position 
August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

2025 2024 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 26,769,179 $ 21,613,936 
Short-Term Investments 1,000,000 12,000,000 
Accounts Receivables, Net 3,293,231 1,988,037 
Inventories 76,548 77,176 
Due From Component Unit 836,704 
Due From Other Fund 6,661 21,333 

Other Assets 201,903 219,480 
Total Current Assets 32,184,226 35,919,962 

Non current Assets 
Capital Assets, Net (See Note 5} 

Not Subject to Depreciation 5,452,988 7,440,050 
Subject to Depreciation/Amortization 53,026,984 48,396,741 

Total Noncurrent Assets 58,479,972 55,836,791 

Total Assets 90,664,198 91,756,753 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 3,157,733 3,094,935 
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 2,049,623 1,441,902 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 5,207,356 4,536,837 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 1,099,732 2,436,282 
Other Payables 102,185 
Accrued Liabilities 126,668 127,088 
Unearned Revenues 2,748,007 2,038,153 
Accrued Compensable Absences Payable - Current Portion 420,833 424,020 
Lease and SBITA Liabilities - Current Portion 528,959 319,722 
OPEB Liability - Current Portion 511,853 446,973 
Bonds Payable - Current Portion 295,000 280,000 

Total Current Liabilities 5,833,237 6,072,238 

Noncurrent Liabilites 
Deposits 28.405 27,800 
Accrued Compensable Absences Payable 198,039 199,540 
Lease and SBIT A Liabilities 557,711 939,930 
Pension Liability 5,982,431 5,935,170 
OPEB Liability 17,519,938 15,532,668 
Bonds Payable 4,725,000 5,399,000 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 29,011,524 28,034,108 

Tota! Liabilities 34,844,761 34,106,346 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 1,679,390 1,503,949 

Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 5,015,128 7,070,413 
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 6,694,518 8,574,362 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 52,373,301 48,898,139 
Restricted for: 

Expendable 925,365 5,014,075 
Unrestricted 1,033,609 (299,332) 

Total Net Position (Schedule D) $ 54,332,275 $ 53,612,882 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Paris Junior College 
Affiliated Organization 

Exhibit 1A 
Statement of Financial Position 

August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

2025 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,428,291 
Total Current Assets 1,428,291 

Investments 
Marketable Securities 37,579,662 
Nonmarketable Securities 782,400 
Other Investments 52,500 
Total Investments 38,414,562 

Fixed Assets 
Property and Equipment, Net 500 
Total Fixed Assets 500 

Other Assets 
Prepaids 24,071 
Total Other Assets 24,071 
Total Assets $ 39,867,424 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable $ 1,550 
Due to Primary Government 836,704 

Total Current Liabilities 838,254 
Total Liabilities $ 838,254 

NET ASSETS 
Without Donor Restrictions $ 109,200 
With Donor Restrictions 38,919,970 

Total Net Assets $ 39,029,170 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 39,867,424 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2024 

$ 110,032 
110,032 

37,090,733 
780,000 

52,500 
37,923,233 

322 
322 

$ 37,981,087 

$ 1,540 

1,540 
$ 1,540 

$ 27,309 
38,004,738 

$ 38,032,047 

$ 38,033,587 



ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Paris Junior College 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 

Exhibit 1B 
Custodial Funds 

August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

2025 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 235,876 

Total Current Assets 235,876 

Total Assets 235,876 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 15,882 
Due to Other Funds 6,661 

Total Current Liabilities 22,543 

Total Liabilities 22,543 

NET POSITION 
Restricted for: 

Custodial Funds 213,333 

Total Net Position $ 213,333 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2024 

$ 272,985 

272,985 

272,985 

2,675 
21,333 

24,008 

24,008 

248,977 

$ 248,977 



Paris Jur.ior Co:lege 
Exhibit2 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
Years Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31 , 2024 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Tuition and Fees ( Net of Discounts of $6,547,193 and 

$6,000,393 respectively) 
Federal Grants and Contracts 
State Grants and Contracts 
Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 
Sales and Services of Educational Activities 
Auxiliary Enterprises (Net of Discounts) 
Other Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues (Schedule A) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Instruction 
Public Service 
Academic Support 
Student Services 
Institutional Support 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
Scholarships and Fellowships 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
Depreciation and Amortization 

Total Operating Expenses (Schedule B) 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
State Appropriations 
Maintenance Ad Valorem Taxes 
Federal Revenue, Non Operating 
State Revenue, Non Operating 
Gifts 
Investment Income 
Gain or Loss on Sale of Assets 
Insurance Proceeds 
Interest on Capital Related Debt 
Interest on Right of Use Assets 

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Schedule C) 

Increase in Net Position 

NET POSITION 
Net Position - Beginning of Year - as Previously Reported 
Change in Accounting Principle (GASB 101) 
Error Correction 
Net Position, as Adjusted or Restated 

Net Position - End of Year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral oart of this statement. 
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2025 

$ 6,143,100 
2,597,802 
1,661,891 

94,144 
162,773 
864,961 
457,744 

11,982,415 

13,165,939 
493,411 

1,344,368 
4,332,859 
4,740,732 
4,312,976 
4,460,929 
2,139,930 
2,581,181 

37,572,325 

(25,589,910) 

11,921,213 
4,686,168 
8,213,279 

30,000 
281,374 

1,459,300 
(3,086) 

(247,881} 
(31,064 l 

26,309,303 

719,393 

53,612,882 

53,612,882 

$ 54,332,275 

2024 

$ 6,408,089 
2,829,142 
1,057,799 

180,695 
168,952 
819,975 
271,248 

11,735,900 

10,337,559 
430,331 

1,385,880 
4,644,103 
4,394,870 
3,864,362 
4,642,983 
1,236,602 
2,1121108 

33,048,798 

(21,312,898) 

12,695,293 
4,326,652 
7,761,645 

654,438 
362,604 

2,192,344 
(143,002) 

4,392 
(276,538) 

(281125) 
27,549,703 

6,236,805 

47,886,313 
(623,560) 
113,324 

47,376,077 

$ 53,612,882 



Paris Junior College 
Affiliated Organization 

Exhiblt2A 
St.:itement of Activities 

Years Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

OPERATING REVENUES, GAINS, AND 
OTHER SUPPORT 
Contributions 
Net Realized Gainsl(Losses} on Investments, Net of Management Fees 
Net Unrealized Gainsl{Losses) on Investments 
Interest 
Dividends 
Royalties 
In-Kind Professional Services 

Total Operating Revenue 

Net Assets Released From Restrictions: 
Satisfaction of Program Restrictions 

Total Operating Revenues, Gains and 
Other Support 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Programs: 

Contributions to PJC for Scholarships 
Contributions to PJC for Program Enhancements 

Support Services: 
Accounting 
Software 
Miscellaneous Expense 
In-Kind Professional Expenses 

Total Operating Expenses 

Changes in Net Assets from Operations 

NET ASSETS, Beginning of Year 
NET ASSETS, End of Year 

The notes to finoncial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Without 
Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

$ 105,607 $ 163,354 $ 268,961 
2,191,947 2,191,947 

(1,653,083) (1,653,083) 
626 52,426 53,052 

46,800 892,377 939,177 
8,115 8,115 

245,696 245,696 

398,729 1,655,136 2,053,865 

786,704 {786,704) 

1,185,433 868,432 2,053,865 

714,657 714,657 
72,047 72,047 

1,550 1,550 
20,490 20,490 

2,302 2,302 
245,696 245,696 

1 056 742 1,056,742 

128,691 868,432 997,123 

27,309 38,004,738 38,032,047 
$ 156,000 $ 38,873,170 $ 39,029,170 



Paris Junior College 
Affiliated Organization 

Exhibit2A 
Statement of Activities (Continued) 

'fears Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

OPERATING REVENUES, GAINS, AND 
OTHER SUPPORT 
Contributions 
Net Realized Gains/(Losses) on Investments, Net of Management Fees 
Net Unrealized Gains/(Losses) on Investments 
Interest 
Dividends 
Royalties 
In-Kind Professional Services 

Total Operating Revenue 

Net Assets Released From Restrictions: 
Satisfaction of Program Restrictions 

Total Operating Revenues, Gains and 
Other Support 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Programs: 

Contributions to PJC for Scholarships 
Contributions to PJC for Nursing Program 
Contributions to PJC for Equipment 

Support Services: 
Accounting 
Insurance 
Software 
ln"Kind Professional Expenses 

Total Operating Expenses 

Changes in Net Assets from Operations 

OTHER CHANGES 

Nonoperating Income (Expense): 
Depreciation 

Changes in Net Assets 

NET ASSETS, Beginning of Year 
NET ASSETS, End of Year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Year Ended August 31, 2024 

Without 
Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total 

$ 9,965 $ 

787 
4,181 

921 
101 016 

116 870 

323,148 
1.421,783 
2,670,485 

26,973 
966,875 

15,016 

5,424,280 

$ 333,113 
1,421,783 
2,670,485 

27,760 
971,056 

15,937 
101,016 

5 541,150 

-----'-1-'-', 1....:c4.::.3,'-"'0""00=-__ _,,(..:..,1,c.:..14..:..:3:i.,0:.:0:.=0~) _____ _ 

$ 

1,259,870 

758,000 
245,000 
140,000 

1,535 
1,200 

10,018 
101 016 

1,256,769 

3,101 

(870) 

2,231 

4,281,280 

4,281,280 

4,281,280 

5,541 ,150 

758,000 
245,000 
140,000 

1,535 
1,200 

10,018 
101,016 

1,256,769 

4,284,381 

(870) 

4,283,511 

25,078 33,723,458 33,748,536 

27,309 $ 38,004.738 ::$;:=~38;,,;,,0;,,;3,;;2,~0=47= 



Pari!li Junior College 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Exhibit 2B 
Custodial Funds 

Years Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

Additions 
Contributions 

Total Additions 

Deductions 
Payments for Supplies & Services 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 

NET POSITION 
Net Position - Beginning of Year 
Net Position - End of Year 

2025 

$ 168,260 

168,260 

203,904 

203,904 

(35,644) 

248,977 
$ 213,333 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2024 

$ 111,254 

111,254 

94,340 

94,340 

16,914 

232,063 
$ 248,977 



Pari1; Junior College 
'Exhibil J 

Slah.ment of Cash Flows 
Years Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from Students and Other Customers 
Receipts of Grants and Ccmtracts 
Receipts from Other Sources 
Payments ta or for Employees 
Payments 10 Suppliers for Goods or Services 
Payme nl of Scholarships 

Net Casn Prcvided (Used) by Operating Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from State Appropriations 
Receipts from Ad Valorern Taxes 
Receipts from Non Opera~ng Federal and State Revenue 
Receipts from lnsu«ince Proceeds 
Receipts from Gifts 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Non-Capital Financing Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 
Purchases/Sales of Capital and Right of Use Assets 
Proceeds Received fro rn Sale of Capital Assets 
Payments for Implementation Cost for SBITA Arrangements 
Principal Paid on Capital Debt 
Principal Paid on Right of Use Liabillties 
Interest Pa id on Capita I Debt 
Interest Paid on Right of Use Liabilities 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related Financing Activ~ies 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from Interest on Investments 
Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of Investments 

Net cash Provided (Use<J) by Investing Activities 

Increase (Decrease) In Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Equivalents• Beginning of Year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents • End of Year 

Rl!>COncillatlon of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided 
(Used) by Operating ActlvltJas: 

Operating Income (Loss) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Opera~ng Income (loss} to 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operafing Activities: 
Depreciation Expense 
Payments Made Directly by State for Benefits 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Change in Assets, DefeITBd Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, and Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Accounts Receivables, Net 
Inventories 

Due from Component Unit 
Due from Olher Fund 
Other Assets 
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 
Accounts Pa ya ble 

Other Payables 
Accrued Liabilities 
Unearned Revenue 
Deposits 

Accrued Compensable Absences Payable 
Pension Liability 
OPEB Liability 
DefeITBd Inflows Related to Pensions 
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Aclivities 

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Actlvltiea 
Right-of-Use As&ets Acquired Through Lease and SBITA Liabilities 
L0ase and SBITA Liabilities inc;urred as a Result of Acquiring Rlght-<>f-Use Assets 

Right-of-Use Assets Acquired through Lease Llabnilles 
Lease Liabilities Incurred as Result of Acquiring ROU Assets 

Right-of-Use Assets Acquired through SBITA Liabilities 
SBITA Liabilities Incurred as a Result of Acquiring Right-of-Use Assets 

The notes to Hnanclal statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

2025 
7,104,287 
4,775,977 

205,642 
(21,219,843} 
{10,567,083) 

(5,902,954 l 
{25,603,774) 

11,403,520 
4,666,443 
8,243,279 

280,386 
24,593,628 

{4,812,707) 

(19.093) 
(659,000) 
(567,641) 
(247,881) 

{31,064) 
(6 ,337,386) 

1,502,775 
11 ,000,000 
12,502,775 

5,155,243 

21,613,936 

26,769,179 

(25,589,910) 

2,581,181 
517,693 

(1,328,944) 
628 

(836,704) 
14,671 
17,577 

(62,798) 
(607,721) 

(1,336.550) 
102.185 

(421) 
709,854 

605 
(4,687) 
47,261 

2,052,150 
175,441 

{2,055,285) 

(25,603,774) 

28,230 
(28,230) 

385,522 
(366,429) 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

2024 
7,220,172 
3,839,418 

103,111 
(18,248,389) 
(6,81 D,273) 
(4 ,379,521 l 

(18,275,482) 

11,810,708 
4,301 ,120 
8,416,083 

4,392 
362,604 

24,894.907 

(14,422,174) 
17,546 

(632,000) 
(453,656) 
(276,538) 

{28,125) 
(15,794,947) 

2,136,532 

2,136,532 

(7,038,990) 

26,652,926 

21,613,936 

(21,312,898) 

2,112,108 
884,585 

(877,001) 
(18,025) 

(129,222) 
356,802 

1,085,952 
1,196,290 

(11,484) 
562,365 

4,900 

697,334 
(2,296,590) 

(708,609) 
177 991 

(18,275,482) 

209,661 
(209,661) 

718,106 
(718,106) 



Paris Ju nlor College 
Affiliated Organization 

Exhibit 3A 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Years Ended August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Change in Net Assets 
Adjustments to Reconcile Changes in Net Assets to Net 
Cash Flow From Operating Activities: 

Depreciation 
(Gains) Losses on Investments 
Proceeds From Dividends, Royalties, Leases 
Proceeds from Interest 
Payments for Fees 
Payments for Scholarships 

Payments for Program Enhancements 
Payments for Nursing Program 
Payments for Workforce Initiatives 
Contributions Received 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchases of Investments 
Proceeds from Sale of Investments 

Net Cash Provided (Used} by Investing Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities 

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2025 
$ 997,123 

637,676 
947,292 

53,052 
(147,215) 

(1,433,347) 
(190,0S1) 

268,961 
1,133,481 

(14,358,203) 
14,542,981 

184,778 

1,318,259 

110,032 

$ 1,428,291 

2024 
$ 4,283,511 

870 
(4,279,567) 

986,993 
27,760 

(203,326) 
(758,000) 

(245,000) 
(140,000) 
333,113 

6,354 

(7,820,762) 
6,717,585 

(1,103,177) 

(1,096,823} 

1,206,855 

$ 110,032 



1. Reporting Entity 

Paris Junior College 
Nc!ss to F!nancial Statements 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Paris Junior College (PJC) was established in 1924, in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, to serve the educational needs of 
Paris and the surrounding communities. The College is considered to be a special purpose, primary government according to GASS Cod. 
Sec. 2100. While the College receives funding from local, state and federal sources, and must comply with spending, reporting, and record­
keeping requirements of these entities, it is not a component unit of any other governmental entity. One organization, the Paris Junior College 
Memorial Foundation, lnc. meets the criteria of GASS pronouncements and has been presented as a discrete component unit of the College 
(see Note 20). 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
Reporting Guidelines 
The significant accounting policies followed by the College in preparing these financial statements are in accordance with the Texas Higher 
Education Coordinating Board's Annual Financial Reporting Requirements for Texas Public Community Colleges. The College applies all 
applicable GASB pronouncements. The College is reported as a special-purpose government engaged in business-type activities. The 
College complies with the financial statement presentation format required by THECB. 

The College presents its net position (or equity) into the following three components: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets - This component consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the 
outstanding debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted - This component includes those assets upon which constraints have been placed on their utilization. Such constraints may be 
external (by creditors, grantors, contributors, or !aws or regulations of other governments) or imposed by law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted - This component represents the net position that is available for use to fulfill the educational purposes of the college. It includes 
all net position that are not classified as "net investment in capital assets" or "restricted." 

Tuition Discounting 
Texas Public Education Grants (TPEG) 
Certain tuition amounts are required to be set aside for use as scholarships by qualifying students. This set-aside, called the (TPEG), is 
shown with tuition and fee revenue amounts as a separate set-aside amount (TEC section 56.033). When the award is used by the student 
for tuition and fees, the amount is recorded as a tuition discount. If the amount is dispersed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as 
a scholarship expense. 

Title IV, Higher Education Act (HEA) Program Funds 
Certain Title IV HEA Program funds (Pell grants and FSEOG) are received by the College to be passed on to the student. These funds are 
initially received by the College and recorded as revenue. When the award is used by the student for tuition and fees, the amount is recorded 
as a tuition discount. lf the amount is dispersed directly to the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship expense. 

Other Tuition Discounts 
The College awards tuition and fee scholarships from institutional funds to students who qualify. When these amounts are used for tuition and 
fees, the amount is recorded as a tuition discount. If the amount is dispersed direcUy lo the student, the amount is recorded as a scholarship 
expense. 

Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements of the College are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis whereby 
revenues are recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred and they have been reduced to a legal or 
contractual obligation to pay. However, debt service principal and interest expenditures on general long-term debt, including lease liabilities 
and expenditures related to compensated absences, claims and judgments, post-employment benefits, and environmental obligations, are 
recognized later based on specific accounting rules applicable to each, generally when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions, 
including entering into contracts giving the College the right to use leased assets, are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 
Issuance of long term debt and financing through leases are reported as other financing sources. Grants and similar items are recognized 
as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

The fiduciary financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis whereby revenues 
are recorded when earned and all expenses are recorded when they have been reduced to a legal or contractual obligation to pay. 

Restricted Resources 
When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the College's policy is to first apply the 
expense against restricted resources and then against unrestricted resources. 
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Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
Budgetary Data 
Each community college district in Texas is required by law to prepare an annual operating budget of anticipated revenues and expenditures 
for the fiscal year beginning September 1. The College's Board of Regents adopts the budget, which is prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting. A copy of the approved budget and subsequent amendments must be filed with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, 
Legislative Budget Board, Legislative Reference Library, and Governor's Office of Budget and Planning by December 1. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The College's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. The College considers funds on deposit with external, statewide investment 
pools as cash and cash equivalents. 

Investments 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 79, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and External Investment Pools, 
investments are reported at fair value. Fair values are based on published market rates. Short-term investments have an original maturity 
greater than three months but less than one year at time of purchase. Long-term investments have an original maturity of greater than one 
year at the time of purchase. 

Deferred Outflows 
In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate 
financial statement element represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense) until then. Governments are permitted only to report deferred outflows in circumstances specifically authorized 
by the GASB. 

Inventories 
Inventories consist of jewelry, horology, gemology, welding, and electronics tools, books, and materials for sale to students. Inventories are 
valued at cost using the first-in, first-out method. 

Due From Component Unit 
At August 31, 2025, the College reported a due from its discretely presented component unit, the Paris Junior College Foundation, totaling 
$836,704. The due from primarily represents scholarship awards and program enhancements expenditures that were approved by the 
Foundation but had not yet been reimbursed to the College as of year end. 

Due from Other Fund 
At August 31, 2025, the College reported a due from its custodial fund totaling $6,661. The balance represents amounts collected and held by 
the agency fund on behalf of College departments and student organizations that had not yet been remitted to the College at year end. 

Capital Assets 
Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition or fair market value at the date of donation. Right to use assets are initially 
measured at the initial amount of the related liability, which is based on the present value of payments expected to be received during the 
term of tl1e applicable arrangement. For equipment, the College's capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $10,000 or more, 
individually or $100,000 in the aggregrate if purchased in bulk, and has an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Renovations to 
buildings, infrastructure and land improvements that significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the structure are capitalized. 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the assets' lives are charged to 
operating expense in the year in which the expense is incurred. 

Land and construction in progress are not depreciated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets, generally 50 years for buildings, 20 years for land improvements, 15 years for library books, 10 years for furniture, 
machinery, vehicles, and other equipment, and 5 years for telecommunications and peripheral equipment. Right to use assets are amortized 
over the term of the applicable arrangement. 

Collections: In accordance with guidance issued by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, collections are capitalized but not depreciated. 
Collections are valued at their historical cost or fair value at the date of donation. The College has statues, gems, and antique pianos and 
organs which it capitalizes as collections. These collections are not depreciated due to the inexhaustible nature of these assets. 

Leases 
Lessee: The College is a lessee for non-cancelable leases of equipment. The College recognizes lease liabilities and an intangible right to 
use lease assets in the financial statements. 

At the commencement of a lease, the College initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments expected to be made 
during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of lease payments made. The lease asset is initially 
measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus 
certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the useful life or the contract 
period. 

22 



Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Leases /Continued} 
Key estimates and judgements related to leases include how the College determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the expected 
lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments. 

• The Colleges uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged 
by the lessor is not provided, the College generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the 
discount rate for leases. 

• The lease term includes the non-cancelable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the measurement 
of the lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that the College is reasonably 
cenain to exercise. 

The College monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its leases and will remeasure the lease asset and 
liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease liability. 

Lease assets are reported with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term debt on the statement of net position. 

Software-Based Information Technology Arrangement (SBITA) 
A subscription-based information technology arrangement is a contract that conveys control of the right to use another party's IT software 
alone or with tangible capital assets (e.g., hardware) in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. The right to use the underlying IT asset 
means the College can obtain the present service capacity from the use of the underlying IT asset and determine the nature and manner of 
use of the underlying IT assets. 

At the commencement of the SBITA, the College initially measures the SBITA liability at the present value of payments expected to be made 
during the arranged term. Subsequently, the SBITA liability is reduced by the principal portion of SBITA payments made. The SBITA asset is 
measured as the initial amount of the SBITA liability, adjusted for SBITA payments made at or before the commencement date, plus certain 
initial direct costs. Subsequently, the SBIT A asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life or the term of the arrangement. 

Key estimates and judgements related to SBITAs include how the College determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the expected 
subscription payments lo present value, (2) SBITA term, and (3) SBITA payments. 

The College uses the interest rate charged by the vendor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged by the vendor is not provided, 
the College generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for SBlTAs. 

The College monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its arrangement and will remeasure the SBITA asset 
and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significanUy affect the amount of the SBIT A liability. 

SBITA assets are reported with other capital assets and SBITA liabilities are reported with long-term debt on the statement of net position. 
The College has eslablished an annual SBITA threshold of$100,000. 

Other Post-Employment Benefits {OPES) 
The fiduciary net position of the Employees Retirement System of Texas (ERS) State Retiree Health Plan (SRHP) has been determined using 
the flow of economic resources measurement focus and full accrual basis of accounting. This includes, for purposes of measuring the net 
OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits; OPEB expense; 
and information about assets, liabilities, and additions to/deductions from SRHP's fiduciary net position. Benefit payments are recognized 
when due and are payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 

Pensions 
The College participates in the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS) pension plan, a multiple-employer cost-sharing-defined pension 
plan with a special funding situation. The fiduciary net position of TRS has been determined using the flow of economic resources 
measurement focus and full accrual basis of accounting. This includes, for purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, pension expense, and information about assets, liabilities, and additions 
to/deductions from TRS's fiduciary net position. Benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
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August 31, 2025 and 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Pollcies (Continued) 
Unearned Revenues 
Unearned revenues primarily consist of tuition, fees, and other revenues received and related to future periods that have not been recognized 
in the current year and have been presented as a liability (unearned revenues) in these financial statements. Tuition, fees, housing and 
departmental activities of $1,029,626 and $26,483 and federal, state, and local grants of $1,718,381 and $2,011,670 have been reported as 
unearned revenues at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Deferred Inflows 
In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This 
separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so is not recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Governments are permitted only to report deferred inflows in circumstances specifically 
authorized by the GASB. 

Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Operating and Non-Operating Revenue and Expense Policy 
The College distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. The COiiege reports as a business-type entity and as 
a single proprietary fund. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the College's principal 
on-going operations. The principal operating revenues are tuition and related fees, auxiliary enterprises, and federal grants and contracts, 
excluding Tille IV financial aid programs. The major non-operating revenues are state appropriations and property tax collections. Operating 
expenses include providing educational services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. The operations of food 
services and the bookstore are not performed by the College but are contracted to independent vendors. 

Custodial Funds 
The COiiege accounts for resources held for others in a custodial capacity in custodial funds. The College's Custodial Fund is accounted for 
in a separate fund. 

New Accounting Pronouncements - Implemented 
GASS Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences 
This statement aims to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement 
guidance for compensated absences. That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified 
model and by amending certain previously required disclosures. This Statement requires that liabilities for compensated absences be 
recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 
A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable to services already rendered, (b) the leave 
accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 

GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures 
The objective of this statement is to provide users of government financial statements with essential information about risks related to a 
government's vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. This Statement requires a government to assess whether a 
concentration or constraint makes the government vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact. Additionally, GASS 102 requires a 
government to assess whether an event or events associated with a concentration or constraint that could cause the substantial impact have 
occurred, have begun to occur, or are more likely than not to begin to occur within 12 months of the date the financial statements are issued, 
If the criteria for disclosure have been met the government should disclose information in notes to financial statements in sufficient detail to 
enable users of financial statements to understand the nature of the circumstances disclosed and the government's vulnerability to the risk of 
substantial impact. The implementation of this statement did not result in any changes to the financial statements. 

Change in Accounting Principle and correction of an Error 
Effective September 1, 2023, the College implemented GASS Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. Implementation of GASS 101 
resulted in, an increase in the compensated absences liability to reflect the more likely than not to be used for future paid absences; and a 
corresponding decrease in beginning net position for FY25. 

The COiiege identified errors affecting previously issued financial statements. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 100, the College has 
restated the beginning net position for the earliest period presented. These errors related to the initial measurement of a GASS 96 SBITA, 
recognition of in-kind donations received over multiple years consisting of gems and stones now classified as collections, and revenue 
recognition associated with FAST funds. 

Net Position, as previously reported 
Change in accounting principle (GASS 101) 
Error corrections 

Net position, as adjusted or restated 
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Reporting Units Affected by Adjustments 
to and Restatements of Beginning 

Balances 
$54,123,118 

(623,560) 
113,324 

$53 612 882 



3. Authorized Investments 

Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Paris Junior College is authorized to invest in obligations and instruments as defined in the Public Investment Act (Sec. 2256.001 Texas 
Government Code). Such investments include (1) obligations of the United States or its agencies, (2) direct obligations of the Slate of Texas 
or its agencies, (3) obligations of political subdivisions rated not less than A by a national investment rating firm, (4) certificates of deposit, 
and (5) other instruments and obligations authorized by statue. At August 31, 2025, Paris Junior College's short-term investments consisted 
of certificates of deposit. Paris Junior College had no long-term investments at August 31, 2025. 

In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, investment in financial and nonfinancial assets are reported in a three-tiered 
hierarchy as follows: 

Level I - Fair Values are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level II -Fair Values are based on generally indirect information such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, or 
quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active. 

Level Ill - Fair values are based on inputs other than quoted prices included within Level I that are unobservable and include the College's 
own assumptions about pricing. 

This fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level I inputs and the lowest priority to Level Ill inputs. The College's certificate of 
deposit investments are classified in Level I of the hierarchy. 

4. Deposits and Investments 
At August 31, 2025 and 2024. the College maintained deposits with a carrying amount of $10,171,331 and $13,353,315 and the bank's 
balances were $10,148,269 and $14,547,098, respectively. As of August 31, 2025 and 2024. $286,960 and $522,796 were covered by 
federal depository insurance and $9,861,309 and $14,024,302 were collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial inst~ution's 
agent in the name of the College. 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the College's deposits may not be returned or the College will 
not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. The College's policy requires deposits to be 100% secured 
by collateral valued at the market less the amount of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. 

The following schedules summarizes the College's investments as of August 31, 2025: 

Type of Security 
Certificate of Deposits 
Total Investments 

Fair Value 
$ 1000000 
$ 1,000,000 

________ 1 ...... nv __ e_stment Maturities ( in Yea . .:..:rs-:..,.) _____ _ 
Less than 1 1 to 2 More than 2 

$ 1,000,000 $ _$~ ----
$ 1,000,000 $ =$~ ==== 

The following schedules summarizes the College's investments as of August 31, 2024: 

Type of Securitv 
Certificate of Deposits 
Total Investments 

Fair Value 
$ 12,000,000 
$ 12,000,000 

____ __:lc:..:nv.:..;;estment Maturities ( in Yea . .:..:rs-:..,.)'--------
Less than 1 1 to 2 More than 2 

$ 12,000,000 $ _$.:,;__ ___ _ 
$ 12,000,000 $ :=:.a$===== 

The College is a participant in the State of Texas TexPool investment pool. TexPool operates in a manner consistent with the SEC's rule 2a-7 
of the Investment Company Act of 1940. As such, TexPool uses amortized cost to report net position and share prices, since those 
approximate fair values and are not required to be reported by levels. Accordingly, the fair value of the position in TexPool is the same as the 
value of TexPool shares. TexPool's audited financial statements can be obtained at the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company's 
website at www.ttstc.org. The College includes TexPoo! holdings as part of cash and cash equivalents. 

The following schedules summarizes the College's investment pool holdings on a recurring basis, as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Type of Security 
TexPool 
Total Investment Pools 

Fair Value 
$ 17,830,251 
$ 17,830,251 

Credit 
Rating 
AAA 

2025 2024 
$ 17,830,251 $ 20,530,131 
$ 17,830,251 $ 20,530,131 

Credit Risk is the risk that an insurer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. In accordance with State law and the 
College's investment policy, investments in mutual funds and external pools must be rated at least AAA, commercial paper must be rated at 
least A-1 or P-1, and investments in obligations from other states. municipalities, counties, etc. must be rated at least A. 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the College will not be able to recover the 
value of its investments or collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. 
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4. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Investments in external investment pools are considered unclassified as to credit risk because they are not evidenced by securities that exist 
in physical or book entry form. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. Investments held for longer 
periods are subject to increased risk of adverse interest rate changes. The College's policy provides that investments to be purchased must 
have final maturities of five years or less. 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the College's investments in a single issuer. The College's policy 
does not place a limit on the amount that may be invested in any one issuer. This risk does not apply to U.S Government securities or 
investments in an external investment pool. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, the College did not have a concentration of credit risk in its 
investment portfolio. 

The Public Funds Investment Act also requires the College to have independent auditors perform test procedures related to investment 
practices as prescribed by that legislation. The College is in substantial compliance with the requirements of the Public Funds Investment 
Act. 

Cash and Deposits included on Exhibit 1, Statement of Net Position, consist of the items reported below: 
Bank Deposits 2025 

Demand Deposits $ 26.765,704 $ 
Time Deposits 1,000,000 

Total Deposits 27,765,704 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash on Hand 3475 

2024 
21,610,461 
12,000,000 
33,610,461 

3,475 
Total Cash and Deposits $ 27,769,179 $ 33,613,936 
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August 31, 2025 and 2024 

5. Capital Assets 
Capital assets for the year ended August 31, 2025 were as follows: 

Balance Balance 
September 1, August 31, 

2024 Additions Retirements 2025 
Not Depreciated: 

Land $ 4,059,393 $ $ $ 4,059,393 
Construction in Progress 2,552,175 1,559,494 3,546,556 565,113 
Collections 828,482 828,482 
Total Not Depreciated 7,440,050 1,559,494 3,546,556 5,452,988 

Buildings and Other Capital Assets: 
Buildings and Improvements 63,838,834 6,080,252 69,919,086 
Furniture and Equipment 6,703,796 603,500 935,910 6,371,386 
Vehicles 1,414,724 116,017 60,538 1,470,203 
Library Books 640,312 230,194 410,118 
Right of Use - Leased Equipment 267,778 29,221 19,792 277,207 
Right of Use - Subscriptions 1,853,671 385,520 2,239,191 
Total Depreciable Assets 74,719,115 7,214,510 1,246,434 80,687,191 

Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization: 
Buildings and Improvements 19,686,369 1,504,021 21,190,390 
Furniture and Equipment 3,994,731 428,201 933,681 3,489,251 
Vehicles 1,117,227 77,270 60,538 1,133,959 
Library Books 640,312 230,194 410,118 
Right of Use - Leased Equipment 84,146 68,156 18,935 133,367 
Right of Use - Subscriptions 799,589 503 533 1,303,122 
Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization 26,322,374 2,581,181 1,243,348 27,660,207 

Depreciable Assets, Net 48,396,741 4,633,329 3,086 53,026,984 

Capital Assets, Net $ ~~.11J~.za1 $ §,1li!2,!.12J $ J ,549,642 i SMZ!!,IUZ 
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August 31, 2025 and 2024 

5. Capital Assets (Continued) 
Capital assets for the year ended August 31, 2024 were as follows: 

Balance Balance 
September 1, AuQust 31, 

2023 Additions Retirements 2024 
Not Depreciated: 

Land $ 4,059,393 $ $ $ 4,059,393 
Construction in Proi:;ress 771,284 2,552,174 771,283 2,552,175 
Collections 90 750 737 732 • 828,482 

Total Not Depreciated 4,921,427 3,289,906 771,283 7,440,050 

Buildings and Other Capital Assets: 
Buildings and Improvements 54,233,789 10,612,336 1,007,291 63,838,834 
Furniture and Equipment 4,830,992 1,890,205 17,401 6,703,796 
Vehicles 1,280,775 133,949 1,414,724 
Library Books 665,208 4,793 29,689 640,312 
Right of Use - Leased Equipment 96,637 209,661 38,520 267,778 
Right of Use - Subscriptions 432 244 1 421 427 • 1,853,671 

Total Depreciable Assets 61,539,645 14,272,371 1,092,901 74,719,115 

Accumulated Depreciation: 
BuildinQs and Improvements 19,298,596 1,258,982 871,209 19,686,369 
Furniture and Equipment 3,686,293 315.398 6,960 3,994,731 
Vehicles 1,051,921 65,306 1,117,227 
Librarv Books 665,208 4,793 29,689 640,312 
RiQht of Use - Leased Equipment 48,862 59,779 24,495 84,146 
Right of Use • Subscriptions 106 808 692.781 • 799,589 

Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization 24,857,688 2,397,039 932,353 26,322,374 

Depreciable Assets, Net 36;681 ,957 11 ,875,332 160,548 48,396,741 

Capital Assets, Net $ ~1.6031384 s 1/;i, 165,238 i 11a1,1m i 551836,7i1 

*Adjusted for restatement 

6. Construction Commitment 
The College has active construction projects as of August 31, 2025. At year-end, the commitments with contractors and other third parties are 
as follows: 

Contract Expended Remaining 
Project: Amount to Date Commitment 

Administrative Building 
Renovations $399,432 $144,735 $254,697 

Ball Field Parking 1,088,351 1,082,456 5,895 

Greenville HVAC 
Controls 253,990 226,990 27,000 

Total $1 ,741 !773 $1,454,181 $287,592 
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Paris Ji.nn>r C.:)llega 
Notes !o Financial Statements (Continued) 

.6,ugust 31, 2025 ;_md 2024 

: !on,.:urrent Lia.Jilitioas . 
Noncurrent liabi,ity activity for the year ended August 31, 2025 was as follows: 

Balance Balance 
September 1, August 31, Current 

2024 Additions Retirements 2025 Portion 

Bonds 
Revenue Bonds $ 5,679,000 $ $ 659,000 $ 5,020,000 $ 295,000 

Subtotal 5,679,000 659 000 5,020,000 295,000 

Net Pension Liability 5,935,170 1,437,682 1,390,421 5,982,431 
Net OPES Liability 15,979,641 2,831,725 779,575 18,031,791 511,853 

Right of Use Liabilities 1,259,652 394,659 567,641 1,086,670 528,959 
Compensated Absences 623,559 4,687 * 618 872 420,833 
Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 29,477,022 $ 4,664,066 $ 3,401,324 $ 30,739,764 $ 1,756,645 

Noncurrent liability activity for the year ended August 31, 2024 was as follows: 

Balance Balance 
September 1, August 31, Current 

2023 Additions Retirements 2024 Portion 

Bonds 
Revenue Bonds $ 6,311,000 $ $ 632,000 $ 5,679,000 $ 280,000 

Subtotal 6,311 000 632,000 5,679,000 280,000 
Net Pension Liability 5,237,836 1,230,534 533,200 5,935,170 

Net OPES Liability 18,276,231 2,228,713 4,525,303 15,979,641 446,973 

Right of Use Liabilities 327,137 1,386,171 453,656 1,259,652 319,722 

Compensated Absences 623,560 623 560 424,020 
Total Noncurrent Liabilities s 30,152,204 $ 5,468,978 $ 6,144,159 $ 29,477,023 $ 1,470,715 

. The change in the compensi:ifed absences liability is presented in a net change 
"' Adjusted for restatement 

PJC has t1No series of revenue bonds outstanding that bear interest from 4.45% to 4.50%. They are due serially in varying amounts 
aggregating from $674,000 to ~376,000 through March 15, 2032. Revenues of PJC are pledged for the payment of principal and interest on 
these bonds. Interest of $247,881 was paid for the year ended August 31, 2025 on revenue bonds. 

Debt service requirements al August 31, 2025 were as follows: 

Year Ending Revenue Bonds 
August 31, PrinciQal Interest 

2026 $ 674,000 $ 233,123 
2027 701,000 202,688 
2028 735,000 170,867 
2029 769,000 137,525 
2030 804,000 102,637 

2031-2032 1,716,000 94230 
Totals 5,399,000 941,070 

Less payment prior 
to year end of 
Septemcer 15, 2025 
raquirerr.ents 379,000 120 760 

$ 5,020,000 $ 820,310 

General information relat<id to bonds and notes payable is summarized below: 

Revenue Bonds: 
Tuition and General Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 
To acquire site, construct, and equip Greenvil:a center 
Issued August 16, 2006 
$7,500,00ll; all authorized bonds have boon issued 
Jource of revenue for Liebl .;er.ice - tuition and oiher fee revenues 
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Total 
$ 907,123 

903,688 
905,867 
906,525 
906,637 

1,810,230 
6,340,070 

499 760 
$ 5,840,310 

August 31 . 2025 
$ 2,670,000 



Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

7. Noncurrent Liabilities (Continued) 
Revenue Bonds (Continued}: 

Tuition and General Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 
To acquire site, construct, and equip Greenville center 
Issued August 16, 2007 
$6,000,000; all authorized bonds have been issued 
Source of revenue for debt service - tuition and other fee revenues 

Right of Use Liabilities 

August 31 . 202s 
$ 2,350,000 

Leases: The College adopted GASB Statement No. 87 during fiscal year 2022 for current lease liabilities. The College is currently entered 
into lease agreements as lessee for the use of copiers and a postage machine. As of August 31, 2025, the value of the lease liability for these 
leases was $138,005. The College does not intend to purchase the lease equipment at the end of the lease term. The value of the right to use 
assets as of the end of the current fiscal year was $277,207 and had accumulated amortization of $133,367. 

Year Ending 
August 31, Princieal 

2026 $ 57,841 $ 
2027 45,879 
2028 25,136 
2029 6,597 
2030 2,552 

Totals $ 138,005 $ 

Interest 
2,866 
1,582 

657 
241 

30 
5 376 

$ 

$ 

Total 
60,707 
47,461 
25,793 

6,838 
2,582 

143,381 

Software-Based Information Technology Agreements: The College adopted GASB Statement No. 96 during fiscal year 2023 for current 
SBITA liabilities. The College is currently contracted into SBITA agreements for the use of software programs for: ERP, system access 
identification, a teaching platform, and data collection. As of August 31, 2025, the value of the SBITA liability for these agreements was 
$948,665. The agreements do not offer a purchase option. The value of the SBITA assets at the end of the current fiscal year was 
$2,239,191 and had accumulated amortization of $1,303,122. 

Year Ending 
August 31 1 Princi~ I Interest Total 

2026 $ 471,118 $ 24,536 $ 495,654 
2027 381,332 12,483 393,815 
2028 47,471 2,579 50,050 
2029 48 744 1,306 60,050 
Totals $ 948,665 $ 40,904 $ 989,569 

In addition to the amounts presented above, the College also had outflows of resources during the fiscal year totaling $19,093 that were not 
included in the measurement of the subscription liability. These cost were related to implementation of the sottware. 
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8. Employees' Retirement Plans 

Paris Junior College 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

The Stale of Texas has joint contributory retirement plans for almost all its employees. 

Teacher Retirement System of Texas-Defined Benefit Plan 
Plan Description. Paris Junior College participates in a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension that has a special funding 
situation. The plan is administered by the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS). TRS's defined benefit pension plan is established and 
administered in accordance with the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Section 67 and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. The 
pension trust fund is a qualified pension trust under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Texas Legislature establishes benefits 
and contribution rates within the guidelines of the Texas Constitution. The pension's Board of Trustees does not have the authority to 
establish or amend benefit terms. 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the Teacher Retirement System's fiduciary net position is available in a 
separately issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That 
report may be obtained online at www.trs.texas.gov or by writing to TRS at 1000 Red River Street. Austin, TX, 78701-2698. 

Benefits Provided. TRS provides service and disability retirement, as well as death and survivor benefits, to eligible employees (and their 
beneficiaries) of public and higher education in Texas. The pension formula is calculated using 2.3 percent (multiplier) times the average of 
the five highest annual creditable salaries times years of credited service to arrive at the annual standard annuity except for grandfathered 
members; the three highest annual salaries are used. The normal service retirement is at age 65 with 5 years of credited service or when the 
sum of the member's age and years of cre<lited service equals 80 or more years. Early retirement is at age 55 with 5 years of service credit or 
earlier than 55 with 30 years of service cred ii. There are additional provisions for early retirement if the sum of the member's age and years of 
service credit total at least 80, but the member is less than age 60 or 62 depending on the date of employment or if the member was 
grandfathered in under a previous rule. There are no automatic post-employment benefit changes, including automatic cost of living 
adjustments ("COLAS0

). Ad hoc post-employment benefit changes, includlng ad hoc COLAS, can be granted by the Texas Legislature. 

Texas Government Code Section 821.006 prohibits benefit improvements if, as a result of the particular action, the time required to amortize 
TRS' unfunded actuarial liabilities would be increased to a period that exceeds 31 years or, if the amortization period already exceeds 31 
years, the period would be increased by such action. 

Contributions. Contribution requirements are established or amended pursuant to the following state laws: 

• Article 16, Section 67 of the Texas Constitution requires the legislature to establish a member contribution rate 
of not less than 6 percent of the member's annual compensation and a state contribution rate of not less than 6 
percent and not more than 10 percent of the aggregate annual compensation paid to members of the system 
during the fiscal year. 

• Government Code Section 821.006 prohibits benefit improvements if it increases the amortization period of 
TRS' unfunded actuarial liability to greater than 31 years or, if the amortization period already exceeds 31 years, 
the period would be increased by such action. Actuarial implications of the funding provided in this manner are 
determined by the System's actuary. 

Employee contribution rates are set in state statute, Texas Government Code 825.402. The TRS Pension Reform Bill (Senate Bill 12) of the 
86th Texas Legislature amended Texas Government Code 825.402 for member contributions and increased employee and employer 
contribution rates for fiscal years 2020 thru 2025. 

Member 
Non-Employer Contributing Entity (State) 
Employers 

Paris Junior College Contributions 
Member Contribution 
State of Texas On-behalf Contributions 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Contribution Rates 
2025 2024 

8.25% 8.25% 
8.25% 8.25% 
8.25% 8.25% 

433,310 $ 467,551 
587,543 $ 874,712 
331,391 $ 276,993 

The pension trust fiduciary net position has been determined using the same basis used to dtermine the net pension liabiity, deferred outflows 
and inflows of resources related to pension, and pension expense. Revenues are recognized when earned and contributions are recognized 
when due, persuant to legal (or statutory) requirements. Benefits are regcognized in the month they are due and payable. Plan investments 
are reported at fair value. 

Contributors to the plan include members, employers and the State of Texas as the only non-employer contributing entity. The State is the 
employer for senior colleges, medical schools and state agencies, including TRS. In each respective role, the State contributes to the plan in 
accordance with state statutes and the General Appropriations Act (GAA). 
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The College's contributions to the TRS pension plan in fiscal year 2025 was $523,067 as reported in the Schedule of College Contributions in 
the Required Supplementary Information section of these financial statements. Estimated State of Texas on-behalf contributions for fiscal 
year 2025 was $331,391. 

As the non-employer contributing entity for public education and junior colleges, the State of Texas contributes to the retirement system the 
current employer contribution rate times the aggregate annual compensation of all members of the plan during that fiscal year reduced by 
employer contributions. 

Public junior colleges or junior college districts are required to pay the employer contribution rate in the following instances: 

• On the portion of the member's salary that exceeds the statutory minimum for members entitled to the statutory 
minimum under Section 21.402 of the Texas Education Code. 

• During a new member's first 90 days of employment. 
• When any or all of an employee's salary is paid by federal, private, local or non-educational and general funds. 
• When the employing district is a public junior college or junior college district, the employer shall contribute to 

the retirement system an amount equal to 50% of the state contribution rate for certain instructional or 
administrative employees; and 1 DO% of the state contribution rate for all other employees. 

Employers are also required to pay surcharges in the followlng cases: 

• All public schools, charter schools and regional education service centers must contribute 2.0 percent of the 
member's salary beginning in fiscal year 2025. 

• When employing a retiree of TRS, the employer shall pay an amount equal to the member contribution and the 
state contribution as an employment after retirement surcharge. 

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the August 31, 2023 actuarial valuation rolled forward to August 31, 2024 was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions: 

Valuation Date 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Asset Valuation Method 
Actuarial Assumptions: 

Single Discount Rate 
Long-term Expected Investment Rate of Return 
Municipal Bond Rate~ 
Last year ending August 31 in the 

Projection period (100 years) 
Inflation 
Salary increases including inflation 
Ad hoc post-employment benefit changes 

August 31, 2023 rolled forward to August 
31,2024 
Individual Entry Age Normal 
Fair Value 

7.00% 
7.00% 
3.87% 

2123 

2.30% 
2.95% to 8.95% 

None 

'Source for the rate is the Bond Buyers 20 Index which represents the estimated yield of a portrolio of 20 general obligation bonds maturing in 20 years based on a 
survey of mu nici pa I band traders. 

The actuarial methods and assumptions were selcted by the Boad of Trustees based upon analysis and recommendations oy the 
System's actuary. The Board of Trustees has sole authority to determine the actuarial assumptions used for the Plan. The actuarial 
methods and assumptions were primarily based on a study of actual experience for the four-year period ending August 31, 2021 and were 
adopted in July 2022. The actuarial assumptions used in the determination of the total pension liability are the same assumptions used in 
the actuarial valuation as of August 31, 2023. For a full description of these assumptions please see the actuarial valuation reported dated 
November 21, 2023. 

Discount Rate. A single discount rate of 7.00% was used to measure the total pension liability. The single discount rate was based on the 
expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00 percent. The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount 
rate assumed that contributions from active members, employers and the non-employer contributing entity will be made at the rates set by 
the legislature during the 2019 legislative session. It is assumed that future employer and state contributions will be 9.54 percent of payroll 
in fiscal year 2025 and thereafter. This includes all employer and state contributions for active and rehired retirees. 

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 
payments of current plan members. Therefore. the long-term expectoo rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all 
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

The post-retirement mortality rates for healthy lives were based on the 2021 TRS of Texas Healthy Pensioners Mortality Tables, with full 
generational projection using the ultimate improvement rates from the most recently published projection scale ("U-MP"). The active 
mortality rates were based on the published PUB(2010) Mortality Tables for Teachers, below mooian, also with full generational mortality. 
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.00 percent. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges or expected future real rates or return (expected 
returns. net of pension plan investment expense, and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage 
and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in TRS' target asset 
allocation as of August 31, 2024 are summarized on the following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Geometric Real 

Asset Class Allocation2 Rate of Return3 

Global Equity 
U.S. 18.0 % 4.4 
Non-U.S. Developed 13.0 4.2 
Emerging Markets 9.0 5.2 

Private Equity1 14.0 6.7 

Stable Value 
Government Bonds 16.0 1.9 
Absolute Return 1 

{Including Credit Sensitive Investments) 0.0 3.0 
Stable Value Hedge Funds 5.0 4.0 

Real Return 
Real Estate 15.0 6.6 
Energy, Natural Resources, 

and Infrastructure 6.0 5.6 
Commodities 0.0 2.5 

Risk Parity 8.0 4.0 
Asset Allocation Leverage 

Cash 2.0 1.0 
Asset Allocation Leverage {6.0) 1.3 

Inflation Expectation 
Volatility Drag• 
Expected Return 100.0 % 

1 Absolute return includes credit sensitive investments. 
2 Target allocations are based on the FY2024 policy model. 
3 Capital Markel Assumptions (CMA) come from 2024 SAA Study CMA Survey (as of 12/3112023) 
4 The volatility drag results from the conversion between arithmetic and geometric mean returns. 

Expected 
Contribution to 
the Long Term 
Portfolio Return 

% 1.0 % 
0.8 
0.7 
1.2 

0.4 

0.2 
0.0 

1.2 

0.4 
0.0 
0.4 

0.0 
(0.1) 
2.4 
(0.7) 
7.9 % 

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis. The following table shows the impact of the net pension liability if the discount rate used was 1 percent 
less than and 1 percent greater than the discount rate that was used (7.00%) in measuring the 2025 net pension liability: 

Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net Pension Liability: 

1 % Decrease in 
Discount Rate 

(6.00%) 

$ 9,555,459 $ 

Discount Rate 
(7.00%) 

5,982,431 

1 % Increase in 
Discount Rate 

(8.00%) 

$ 3,021,924 

The following table shows the impact of the net pension liability if the discount rate used was 1 percent less than and 1 percent greater than 
the discount rate that was used (7.00%) in measuring the 2024 net pension liability: 

Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net Pension Liability: 

1 % Decrease in 
Discount Rate 

(6.00%) 

$ 8,873,408 $ 

Discount Rate 
(7.00%) 

5,935,170 

1 % Increase in 
Discount Rate 

(8.00%) 

$ 3,492,024 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. At 
August 31, 2025, Paris Junior College reported a liability of $5,982,431 for its proportionate share of the TRS's net pension liability. This 
liability reflects a decrease for the State pension support provided to Paris Junior College. The amount recognized by Paris Junior College as 
its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension liability that was 
associated with Paris Junior College were as follows: 

Paris Junior College' Proportionate Share of the Collective Net Pension Liability 
State's Proportionate Share that is Associated with Paris Junior College 
Total 
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$ 

$ 

2025 
5,982,431 
3,592,094 
9,574,525 

2024 
$ 5,935,170 

3,701,529 
$ 9,636,699 
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The net pension liability was measured as of August 31, 2023 and rolled forward to August 31, 2024, and the total pension liability used to 
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The employer's proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on the employer's contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all employers to the plan for the period 
September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024. 

At the measurement date of August 31, 2024, the employer's proportion of the collective net pension liability was 0.00979%, which was an 
increase of 0.0012% from its proportion measured as of August 31, 2023. 

Changes Since the Prior Actual Valuation 
The 2023 Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill 10 (SB 1 O}, which provided a stipend payment to certain retirees and variable ad hoc cost-of­
living adjustments (COLA) to certain retirees in early fiscal year 2024. Due to its timing, the legislation and payments were not reflected in the 
August 31, 2023 actuarial valuation. Under the roll forward method, and adjustment was made to reflect the legislation in the rolled forward 
liabilities for the current measurement year, August 31, 2024. SB 10 and House Joint Resolution 2 (HJR 2) of the 88th Regular Legislative 
Session appropriated payments of $1.645 billion for one-time stipends and $3.355 billion for COLAs. This appropriation is treated as a 
supplemental contribution and included in other additions. Since the Legislature appropriated funds for this one-time stipend and COLA, there 
was no impact on the Net Pension Liability of TRS. 

For the year ended August 31, 2025, the College recognized pension expense of $831,808 and an additional on-behalf revenue and expense 
of $331,391 for support provided by the State. Refer to the fiscal year 2023 Schedule of On-Behalf Contributions posted on the TRS website 
under GASS Statements 67 and 68. 

At August 31, 2025, Paris Junior College reported its proportionate share of the TRS's deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 
Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 
Changes in Proportion and Difference Between the Employer's Contributions and the 
Proportionate Share of Contributions 
Contributions Paid to TRS Subsequent to the Measurement Date 

Total 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 
Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 
Changes in Proportion and Difference Between the Employer's Contributions and the 
Proportionate Share of Contributions 
Contributions Paid to TRS Subsequent to the Measurement Date 

Total 

2025 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 329,743 
308,886 

1,436,425 

495,136 
587,543 

I 3,157,733 

2024 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 211,472 
561,351 

1,854,561 

467,551 
$ 3,094,935 

2025 
Deferred 
Inflows of 

Resources 
$ 46,708 

41,411 
1,400,060 

191,211 

~ 1,679,390 

2024 
Deferred 
Inflows of 

Resources 
$ 71,868 

137,375 
990,850 

303,856 

$ 1,503,949 

The net amounts of the employer's fiscal year 2025 balances of deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended August 31: 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
Thereafter 

Pension Expense Amount 
$ 43,213 

677,239 
138,185 
(56,748) 
88,911 

The net amounts of the employer's fiscal year 2024 balances of deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended August 31: 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
Thereafter 
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Pension Expense Amount 
$ 185,097 

91,247 
653,290 
181,675 
12,126 
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Optional Retirement Plan-Defined Contribution Plan 
Plan Description. Participation in the Optional Retirement Program is in lieu of participation in the Teacher Retirement System. The optional 
retlrement program provides for the purchase of annuity contracts and operates under the provisions of the Texas Constitution, Article XVI, 
Sec. 67, and Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. 

Funding Policy. Contribution requirements are not actuarially determined but are established and amended by the Texas legislature. The 
percentages of participant salaries currently contributed by the State, the College and each participant are 3.30%, 3.30%, and 6.65%, 
respectively. The College contributes 1.31 percent for employees who were participating in the optional retirement program prior to 
September 1, 1995. Benefits fully vest after one year plus one day of employment. Because these are individual annuity contracts, the state 
has no additional or unfunded liability for this program. Senate Bill (SB) 1812, effective September 1, 2013, limits the amount of the state's 
contribution to 50% of eligible employees in the reporting district. In certain instances, the College is required to make all or a portion of the 
State's contribution. 

The State of Texas contributes an additional portion of the employer's required matching amount on behalf of the College, the amount of 
revenue recognized from the state totaled $89,706 and $74,563 for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

The retirement expense to the state for the College was $523,068 and $416,656 for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. This amount represents the portion of expended appropriations made by the Legislature on behalf of the College. 

The total payroll for all College employees was $17,071,459 and $14,076,335 for fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. The total payroll of 
employees covered by the Teacher Retirement System was $13,131,537 and $10,602,564, and the total payroll of employees covered by the 
Optional Retirement Program was $2,724,074 and $2,276,590 for fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Deferred Compensation Program 
College employees may elect to defer a portion of their earnings for income tax and investment purposes pursuant to authority granted in 
Texas Government Code 609.001. 

As of August 31, 2025, and 2024, the College had 9 and 13 employees, respectively, participating in a deferred compensation program. A 
total of $88,833 and $90,921 in payroll deductions was invested in approved plans during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, 

9. Compensated Absences 
At August 31, 2025, the College recorded a compensated absences liability for accumulated sick leave in accordance with GASB Statement 
No. 101. The liability represents the portion of unused sick leave more likely than not to be used for future paid absences. Sick leave 
accumualtes from year to year up to a maximum of 480 hours. The estimate was based on a five-year historical usage rate of approximately 
68% and an average hourly pay rate of $32.68. Sick leave does not vest for payment at termination; therefore, the liability reflects only the 
expected future use of accumulated leave. 

10. Health Care and Life Insurance Benefits 
Certain health care and life insurance benefits for active employees are provided through an insurance company whose premiums are based 
on benefits paid during the previous year. The state recognizes the cost of providing these benefits by expending the annual insurance 
premiums. The state's contribution per full-time employee was $625 per month for the year ended August 31, 2025, ($625 per month for 
2024) and totaled $1,198,172 for 2025 ($1,198,176 for the year ended 2024). The cost of providing those benefits for 141 retirees in the year 
ended 2025, was $507,701 (retiree benefits for 144 retirees cost $514,770 in 2024). For 232 active employees, the cost of providing benefits 
was $690,471 for the year ended August 31, 2025 (active employee benefits for 208 employees cost $683,406 for the year ended 2024). 
Senate Bil! (SB) 1812, 83rd Texas Legislature, Regular Session, effective September 1, 2013, limits the amount of the state's contribution to 
50% of eligible employees in the reporting district. 

11 . Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
Plan Description. Paris Junior College participates in a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, other post-employment benefit (OPEB) plan with a 
special funding situation. The Texas Employees Group Benefits Program (GBP) is administered by the Employees Retirement System of 
Texas (ERS). The GBP provides certain postemployment health care, life and dental insurance benefits to retired employees of participating 
universities, community colleges, and State agencies in accordance with Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code. Almost all employees may 
become eligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the State and retire with at least 10 years of service to 
eligible entities. Surviving spouses and dependents of these retirees are also covered. Benefit and contribution provisions of the GBP are 
authorized by State law and may be amended by the Texas Legislature. 

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the GBP's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued ERS 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) that includes financial statements, notes to the financial statements and required 
supplementary information. That report may be obtained online at www.trs.texas.gov or by writing to TRS at 1000 Red River Street, Austin, 
TX, 78701-2698. 

Benefits Provided. Retiree health benefits offered through the GBP are available to most Stale of Texas retirees and their eligible 
dependents. Participants need at least ten years of service credit with an agency or institution that participates in the GBP to be eligible for 
GBP retiree insurance. The GBP provides self-funded group health (medical and prescription drug) benefits for eligible retirees under 
HealthSelect. The GBP also provides a fully insured medical benefit option for Medicare-primary participants under the HealthSelect 
Medicare Advantage Plan and life insurance benefits to eligible retirees via a minimum premium funding arrangement. The authority under 
which the obligations of the plan members and employers are established and/or may be amended is Chapter 1551. Texas Insurance Code. 
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11. Other Post-Employment Benefits {OPEB) (Continued) 
Contributions. Section 1551.055 of Chapter 1551, Texas Insurance Code, provides that contribution requirements of the plan members and 
the participating employers are established and may be amended by the ERS Board of Trustees. The employer and member contribution 
rates are determined annually by the ERS Board of Trustees based on the recommendations of ERS staff and its consulting actuary. The 
contribution rates are determined based on (i) the benefit and administrative costs expected to be lncurred, (ii) the funds appropriated and (iii) 
the funding policy established by the Texas Legislature in connection with the benefits provided through the GBP. The Trustees revise 
benefits when necessary to match expected benefit and administrative costs with the revenue expected to be generated by the appropriated 
funds. There are no long-term contracts for contributions to the plan. 

The following table summarizes the maximum monthly employer contribution toward eligible retirees· health and basic life premium. Retirees 
pay any premium over and above the employer contribution. The employer does not contribute toward dental or optional life insurance. 
Surviving spouses and their dependents do not receive any employer contribution. As the non-employer contributing entity (NECE), the State 
of Texas pays part of the premiums for the junior and community colleges. 

Maximum Monthly Employer Contribution 
Retiree Health and Basic Life Premium 

Fiscal Year 2024 

Retiree Only 
Retiree & Spouse 

Retiree & Children 
Retiree & Family 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Contributions of premiums to the GBP plan are shown below: 

Paris Junior College (active and retired) 
Nonemployer Contributing Entity (State of Texas) 

624.82 
1,340.82 
1,104.22 
1,820.22 

$ 

$ 

2025 
2,072,299 
1,198,176 

$ 
$ 

2024 
1,876,696 
1,224,948 

2023 
$ 1,782,164 
$ 1,224,948 

Actuarial Assumptions. The total OPES liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of August 31, 2024 using the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Valuation Date 

Actuarial Cost Method 
Last Experience Study 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Discount Rate 
Projected Salary Increases 
Healthcare Cost and Trend Rate 

Inflation Assumption Rate 
Ad hoc Postemployment Benefit Changes 
Mortality Rate 

August 31, 2024 
Entry Age 
Higher Education Members: 7-year ending 

31-Aug-21 

3.87% 
2.30% to 8.95%, including inflation 
HealthSelect 
5.60% for FY2026, 5.60% for FY2027, 5.25% for FY2028, 5.00% for FY2029, 
4.75% for FY2030, 4.50% for FY2031 decreasing 10 basis points per year to 
an ulUmate rate of 4.30% for FY2033 and later years. 

HealthSelect Medicare Adyantaqe 
36.00% for FY2026, 8.00% for FY2027, 5.25% for FY2028, 5.00% for FY2029, 
4. 75% for FY2030, 4.50% for FY2031 decreasing 10 basis points per year ta 
an ultimate rate of 4.30% for FY2033 and later years. 

Pharmacy 
11.50% for FY2026, 11.00% for FY2027, 10.00% for FY2028, 8.50% for 
FY2029, 7.00% for FY2030 decreasing 100 basis points per year to 5.00% for 
FY2032 and 4.30% for FY2033 and later years. 

2.3% 

None 
Higher Education Members 
a. Service Retirees, Survivors and other Inactive Members: Tables based on 
TRS experience witn Ultimate MP-2021 Projec;tion Scale from the year 2021. 

b. Disability Retirees: Tables based on TRS expe~ence with Ultimate MP-2021 
Projection Scale from the year 2021 using a 3-year set forward and minimum 
mortality rates offour per 100 male members and two par 100 female 
members. 

c. Active Members: Sex Distinct Pub-2010 Amount-Weighted Below-Median 
Income Teacher Mortality with a 2-year set forward for males with Ultimate MP 
Projection Scale from the year 2010. 

•Many of the actuarial assumptions used in the valuation were based on the results of actuarial experience stU<Jies perfom,ed by the ERS and TRS retirement plan 
actuaries for the period September 1, 2010 to August 31, 2017 for higher education members. 
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11. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 
Projections of the sharing of benefit and related costs are based on an estbalished pattern of practice. 

Investment Policy. The State Retiree Health Plan is a pay-as-you go plan and does not accumulate funds in advance of retirement. The 
system's board of trustees amended the investment policy statement in August 2022 to require that all funds in this plan be invested in cash 
and equivalent securities. 

Discount Rate. Because the GBP does not accumulate funds in advance of retirement, the discount rate that was used to measure the total 
OPEB liability is the municipal bond rate. The discount rate used to determine the total OPEB liability as of the beginning of the measurement 
year was 3.87%. The source of the municipal bond rate is the Bond Buyer Index of general obligation bonds with 20 years to maturity and 
mixed credit quality. The bonds' average credit quality is roughly equivalent to Moody's Investors Service's Aa2 rating and Standard & Poor's 
Corp.'s AA rating. Projected cash flows into the plan are equal to projected benefit payments out of the plan. Because the plan operates on a 
'pay-as-you-go" basis and is not intended to accumulate assets, there is no long-term expected rate of return on plan assets, and, therefore, 
the years of projected benefit payments to which the long-term expected rate of return is applicable is zero years. 

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis. The following schedule shows the impact on PJC's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability 
if the discount rate used was 1 percentage point lower than and 1 percentage point higher than the discount rate that was used (3.87%) in 
measuring the net OPEB Liability. 

2025 
Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net OPES Liability: 

2024 
Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net OPEB Liability: 

1% Decrease in 
Discount Rate 

(2.87%) 

$ 20,980,093 $ 

1% Decrease in 
Discount Rate 

(2.81%) 

$ 18,542,079 $ 

1% Increase in 
Discount Rate Discount Rate 

(3.87%) (4.87%) 

18,031,791 $ 15,665,746 

1% Increase in 
Discount Rate Discount Rate 

(3.81%) (4.81%) 

15,979,641 $ 13,918,609 

Healthcare Trend Rate Sensitivity Analysis. In fiscal year 2025, the initial healthcare trend rate is 5.60% and the ultimate rate is 4.3%. The 
following schedule shows the impact on the College's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB Liability if the healthcare cost trend rate 
used was 1 percent less than or 1 percent greater than the healthcare cost trend rate that was used in measuring the net OPES liability. 

Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net OPES Liability: 

1% Decrease in 
Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rates 
(4.60% to 3.30%) 

$ 15,472,183 

Current Healthcare 
Cost Trend Rates 
(5.60% lo 4.30%) 

$ 18,031,791 

1% Increase in 
Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rates 
(6.60% to 5.30%) 

$ 21,294,601 

In fiscal year 2024, the initial healthcare trend rate was 5.60% and the ultimate rate was 4.3%. The following schedule shows the impact on 
the College's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB Liability if the healthcare cost trend rate used was 1 percent less than or 1 
percent greater than the healthcare cost trend rate that was used in measuring the net OPEB liability. 

Paris Junior College's Proportionate Share of the 
Net OPEB Liability: 

1 % Decrease in 
Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rates 
(4.60% to 3.30%) 

$ 13,744,713 

Current Healthcare 
Cost Trend Rates 
(5.60% to 4.30%) 

$ 15,979,641 

1 % Increase in 
Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rates 
(6.60% to 5.30%) 

$ 18,818,013 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB. At August 31, 
2025, the College reported a liability of $18,031,791 for its proportionate share of the ERS's net OPEB liability. This liability reflects a 
reduction for State OPES support provided to the College. The amount recognized by the College as its proportionate share of the net OPES 
liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net OPEB liability that were associated with the College were as follows: 

Paris Junior College's Proportionate share of the collective net OPES liability 
State's proportionate share that is associated with Paris Junior College 
Total 
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$ 

$ 

2025 
18,031,791 
11 514 025 
29,545,816 

2024 
$ 15,979,641 

10,974,411 
$ 26,954,052 
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11 . Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Ccntinued) 
The fiduciary net position of the OPES trL1st has been determined using the same basis of accounting used to measure the net OPES liability, 
deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense. The OPEB trust uses the accrual basis 
of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and employer contributions are recognized when due, pursuant to legal or statutory 
requirements. Benefit payments are recognized in the period in which they are due and payable. Investments of the OPEB trust are reported 
at fair value. 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of August 31, 2024, and the tolal OPES liability used to calculate the net OPES liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The employer's proportion of the net OPES liability was based on !he employer's 
contributions to the OPES plan relalive to the contributions of all employers to the plan for the period September 1, 2023 through August 31, 
2024. 

At August 31, 2025, the College's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability was 0.06153021 % which was a decrease of 
0.0017206% from its proportion measured as of August 31 , 2024. 

For the year ended August 31, 2025, the College recognized OPEB expense of $2,373 and revenue of $325,686 for support provided by the 
State. 

Changes in Assumptions or other Inputs. Changes to the actuarial assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the total 
OPEB liability since the prior measurement period were as follows: 

Demographic Assumptions 
• Percentage of current retirees and retiree spouses not yet eligible to participate in the HealthSelect Medicare 

Advantage Plan and future retiree and retiree spouses who will elect to participate in the plan at the earliest 
date at which coverage can commence. 

• Proportion of future retirees assumed to be married and electing coverage for their spouse. 
• Proportion of future retirees assumed to elect health coverage at retirement and proportion of future retirees 

expected to receive the Opt-Out Credit at retirement. 
• Demographic assumptions, including the mortality projection scale for all State Agency members; base mortality 

for Judges, assumed rates of retirement for certain members who are Regular Class, Elected Class or Certified 
Peace Officers/Custodial Officers (CPO/CO); assumed rates of termination for certain members who are 
Regular Class, Judges or Certified Peace Officers/Custodial Officers (CPO/CO); and assumed rates of 
disability for all State Agency members. 

Economic Assumptions 

Other Inputs 

• The Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute fee payable under the Affordable Care Act and the rate of 
future increases in the fee have been updated to reflect the most recent available information. 

• Assumed Per Capita Health Benefit Costs and Health Benefit Cost and Retiree Contribution trends have been 
updated since the previous valuation to reflect recent health plan experience and its effects on our short-term 
expectations. 

• The expenses directly related to the payment of GBP health benefits for (a) HealthSelect medical services and 
(b) prescription drug benefits under HealthSelect and HealthSelect Medicare Advantage have been updated 
since the previous valuation to reflect recent new administrative services contracts. 

The discount rate was changed from 3.81% as of August 31, 2023 to 3.87% as of August 31, 2024 as a result of requirements by GASB 
No. 74 to reflect the yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds rated AA/Aa (or equivalent) or higher in 
effect on the measurement date. 

Changes of Benefit Terms Since Prior Measurement Date. Minor benefit revisions have been adopted since the prior valuation. These 
changes, which are not expected to have a significant impact on plan costs for FY2025, are provided for in the FY2025 Assumed Per 
Capita Health Benefit Costs. 

At August 31, 2025, the College reported its proportionate share of the ERS plan's collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 
Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 
Changes in Proportion ,md Difference Between the Employer's Contributions and the 

Proportionate Share of Contributions 
Contributions Paid to ERS Subsequent to the Measuremenl Date 

Total 

38 

2025 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 
987,232 

638,674 
423 717 

$ 2,049,623 

2025 
Deferred 
Inflows of 

Resources 
$ 297,503 

3,592,069 
689 

1,124,867 

$ 5,015,128 
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11. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued) 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 
Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 
Changes in Proportion and Difference Between the Employer's Contributions and the 

Proportionate Share of Contributions. 
Contributions Paid to ERS Subsequent to the Measurement Date 

Total 

2024 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 
536,346 

1,291 

518,654 
385,611 

j 1,441 ,902 

2024 
Deferred 
Inflows of 

Resources 
$ 422,670 

4,990,656 

1,657,087 

1 7,070,413 

Contributions made subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the subsequent fiscal 
period. 

The net amounts of the employer's balances of deferred outflows and inflows of resources related lo OPEB will be recognized in OPEB 
expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2025 OPEB Expense 

Year ended August 31: 
2026 

OPEB Expense Amount 
$ (1,305,058) 

2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
Thereafter 

(1,268,327) 
(899,324) 

(46,930) 
130,417 

12. Disaggregation of Receivables and Payables Balances 
Receivables at August 31, 2025 and 2024, were as follows: 

Student Receivables 
Taxes Receivables 
Federal and State Receivables 
Other Receivables 

Subtotal 
Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Total 

Payables at August 31, 2025 and 2024, were as follows: 
Vendors Payable 
Accrued Liabilities 
Other Payables 

Total 

13. Contract and Grant Awards 

Fiscal Year 2024 OPEB Expense 

Year ended August 31: 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
Thereafter 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2025 
3,672,717 

480,046 
349,210 

1,602,313 
6,104,286 

(2,811,055) 
3,293,231 

2025 
1,099,732 

102,185 
126 668 

1,328,585 

OPEB Expense Amount 
$ (1,634,204) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2024 

(1,508,092) 
(1,474,668) 
(1,116,436) 

(280,722) 

2,777,472 
459,282 
660,574 
430,748 

4,328,076 
(2,340,039) 
1,988,037 

2024 
2,436,282 

127,088 

2,563,370 

For federal contract and grant awards, funds expended but not collected are reported as Accounts Receivable, Net on Exhibit 1. Non-federal 
contract and grant awards for which funds are expended but not collected are reported as Accounts Receivable, Net on Exhibit 1. Contract 
and grant awards funds already committed, e.g., multi-year awards or funds awarded during fiscal years FY25 and FY24, for which monies 
have not been received nor funds expended totaled $349,210 and $660,574. Of these amounts, $341,302 and $88,005 were from federal 
contract and grant awards: $7,908 and $576,057 were from state contract and grant awards; and $(3,488) were from private contract and 
grant awards for the fiscal years ended FY24 and none in FY25, respectively. 

14. Risk Management 
The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to 
employees; and natural disasters. Except for workers' compensation insurance, the College carries commercial insurance for all the risks of 
loss. The College accounts for risk management issues in accordance with GASB Statement No. 10, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Risk Financing and Related Insurance Issues . 

The College participates in the Workers' Compensation Fund of the Texas Educational Insurance Association (Fund) administered by Claims 
Administrative Services, Inc. The College is responsible for the payment of all claims until a certain threshold is reached. Whenever the 
claims exceed the threshold, a commercial insurance policy pays the excess claims. The Fund's specific retention of loss in $1,000,000, with 
an aggregate limit of $5,000,000: the College's maximum fund loss is $158,048. Premiums of $34,442 and $32,350 for this insurance were 
allocated to the College for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024; respectively. 
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The following schedule summarizes the changes in claims liabilities for the years ended August 31 , 2025 and 2024: 

Claims Liabilities - Beginning of the year 
Incurred Claims 
Change in Prior Year Claims Estimates 
Payment on Claims 
Claims Liabilities - End of Year 

$ 

$ 

2025 
127,089 
29,739 

(21,756) 
(9,112) 

125,960 

$ 

$ 

2024 
138,553 

(960) 
(1,599) 
(8,905) 

127 089 

The claims liability is reported in accrued liabilities in the financial statements and includes $55,640 and $51,232 of estimated claims incurred 
but not reported, as determined actuarially by the administrator at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

15, Property Tax 
Paris Junior College's ad valorem property tax is levied each October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real and 
business property located in the District. 

Assessed Valuation ofthe District 
Less: Exer,1ptions and Abatements 

Net Assessed Valuation of the District 

2025 
Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 

for Authorized 

Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 
for Assessed 

2024 
Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 
for Authorized 

Tax Rate per $100 Valuation 
for Assessed 

Current 
Operations 

$ 0.2700 

$ 0.0666 

$ 0.2700 

$ 0.0710 

2025 2024 
$ 8,380,728,387 $ 7,075,281,052 

1,253,197.413 1,144,806,722 

$ 7,127,530,974 $ 5,930,474,330 

Debi 
Service Total 

$ 0.5000 $ 0.7700 

$ 0.0666 

$ 0.5000 $ 0.7700 

$ 0,0710 

Taxes levied for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, are $4,638,275 and $4,282,148, respectively including penalty and interest 
assessed. Taxes are due on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following lhe year in which it 
was imposed. 

Taxes Collected 
2025 
Current Taxes Collected 
Delinquent Taxes Collected 
Penalties and Interest Collected 

Total Collected 

2024 
Current Taxes Collected 
Delinquent Taxes Collected 
Penalties and Interest Collected 

Total Collected 

Current 
Operations 

$ 4,577,575 
75,997 
32,596 

$ 4,686,168 

$ 4,199,918 
54,517 
72217 

$ 4,326,652 

Debt 
Service 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total 

4,577,575 
75,997 
32,596 

4,686,168 

4,199,918 
54,517 
72,217 

4,326,652 

"!'ax collections for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, were 101.03% and 101.04%, respectively of the current tax levy. Allowances 
for uncollectible taxos are t:ased upon historical experience in collecting property taxes. The use of tax proceeds is restricted to either 
maintr:nc1nce and operaticns or interest and sinking expenditures. 
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Paris Junior COiiege has entered into property tax abatement agreements with local businesses under the Property Redevelopment & Tax 
Abatement Act, Texas Tax Code Chapter 312. Under the Act, localities may grant property tax abatements from O to 100 percent of a 
business· property tax bill for attracting or retaining businesses within their taxing jurisdictions. The abatements were granted to businesses 
located within or promising to relocate to the taxing district of Paris Junior College for (i) jobs created, (ii) jobs retained in cases of existing 
employers within the taxing district, and (iii} broadening of the tax base, and expansion of economic base. Paris Junior College discontinued 
granting tax abatements in 2015. 

For the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025, Paris Junior College had commitments outstanding for abated property taxes totaling $10,431 
under this program, including the following agreement that each exceeded 10 percent of the total amount abated: 

• A 100 percent property tax abatement to Kimberly-Clark Corporation for expansion and addition of new equipment. The abatement 
amounted to $10,431. 

For the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024, Paris Junior College had commitments outstanding for abated property taxes totaling $47,338 
under this program, including the following agreement that each exceeded 10 percent of the total amount abated: 

• Approximately 55 percent property tax abatement to Kimberly-Clark Corporation for expansion and addition of new equipment, the 
abatement amounted to $26,174. 

• Approximately 35 percent property tax abatement to Essen! PRMC LP for expansion, the abatement amounted to $16.457. 

17. Income Taxes 
The College is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115, Income of States, Municipalities, Etc., although 
unrelated business income may be subject to income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 511(a}(2)(B), Imposition of Tax on 
Unrelated Business Income of Charitable, Etc. Organizations. The College had no unrelated business income tax liability for the years ended 
August 31, 2025 and 2024. 

18. Related Parties. 
To comply with Financial Responsibility, Administrative Capability, Certification Procedures, Ability to Benefit regulation promulgated by the 
U.S. Department of Education, the College's Board of Regents reports there were no material related party transactions during the fiscal year 
ended August 31, 2025. 

19. Subsequent Events 
In October 2025, consideration and action to sell 63.12 acres to Paris Economic Development Corporation was approved by the Board of 
Regents. Management has considered and reviewed all subsequent events through the date the financial statements were available to be 
issued, which was December 19, 2025. 

20. Component Unit 
The Paris Junior College Memorial Foundation, Inc. - Discrete Component Unit 

The Paris Junior College Memorial Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was established as a separate nonprofrt corporation in 1944 ta raise 
funds to provide student scholarships and assistance in the development and growth of the College. Under Governmental Standards Board 
Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organization are Component Units, an organization should report as a discretely presented 
component unit those organizations that raise and hold economic resources for the direct benefit of a government unit. 

Accordingly, the Foundation's financial statements are included in the College's annual report as a discrete component unit (see table of 
contents). Selected disclosures are included in the College's financial statements. 

General and Significant Accounting Policies 
Basis of Presentation 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance wilh accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The Foundation maintains its accounts in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. Resources for various purposes are classified 
into funds that are in accordance with activities or objectives specified by donors. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund. For 
reporting purposes, however, the Foundation classifies net position and revenues, expenses, gains. and losses based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net position of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows: 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grant} 
restrictions. The governing board may designate from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve and board­
designated endowment. 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor (or certain granter} imposed restrictions. Some donor imposed 
restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other 
donor imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor imposed 
restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when lhe stipulated purpose for which 
the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 
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For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Foundation considers all bank deposits and highly liquid financial instruments, which are neither 
held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments 
restricted to endowments that are perpetual in nature or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition. 

Investments 
Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair 
values in the statement of financial position. The carrying amounts of other investments are based on the historical cost of those investments. 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reported in the statement of activities. 

Fair Value Investments 
The College categorizes its assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a three-level hierarchy based on the priority of the inputs and 
valuation technique used to determine fair value. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to the quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used in the determination of fair 
value measurement fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement. Assets and liabilities valued at fair value are categorized based on lhe inputs to the valuation techniques. 

In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, investment in financial and nonfinancial assets are reported in a three-tiered 
hierarchy as follows: 

Level I - Assets are based on quoted prices or unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Foundation has the ability to access at the Foundation's year end. 
Level II - Assets are based on other than quoted prices or adjusted quoted prices of similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not 
active. 
Level Ill - Assets are based on unobservable inputs and shall reflect the Foundation's own assumptions about the assets or liabilities. 

Capital Assets and Depreciation 
Capital assets are recorded at cost or at estimated fair market value at the date of the gift if donated. The Foundation's capitalization policy 
includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such donations are reported as 
unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with specific restrictions regarding their 
use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted support. Absent donor 
stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions when the 
donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Foundation reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to 
net assets without donor restrictions at that time. 

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful lives range from 10 
to 30 years. 

Contributions 
Contributions are recognized as revenues in the period unconditional promises to give are received. Conditional promises to give are not 
recognized until they become unconditional, that is when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets 
other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value. 

Contributed Services 
The services of the Foundation employees and certain operating costs have been donated by the College. The estimated value of these 
contributed services is $245,696 and $101,016 for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and has been included in 
revenues and expenses in the accompanying financial statements. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
The Foundation maintains its cash and cash equivalents in bank and money market accounts which could possibly exceed federally insured 
limits. However, the Foundation does not believe that it is exposed to any significant credit risk in connection with these accounts. 
Additionally, investements in equity securities, fixed-income securities, and mutual funds are subject to substantial market, credit and interest 
rate risk. 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of program and support services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The 
statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been 
allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited on the basis of estimates of time and effort. 

Federal Income Taxes 
The income of the Foundation, except for unrelated business income, is exempt from federal income taxes under section 501 (c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation had no unrelated business income during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
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The Foun':1.::tion i•wests in various investmer.t securities which are inherently exposed to various risks such as interest rate fluctuations, and 
market and credit risks. Due to the le·J-3I of risk associated with certain investment securities. it is at least reasonably possible that changes in 
the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the 
statements of net a~sets avc1ilable for benefits. 

Investments 
The following schedule summorizes the FounC:ation's Level I investments on a recurring basis as of August 31, 2025 
and 2024: 

Type o~ Security 
Basic Materials 
Consumer Cyclical 
Consumer Non-Cyclical 
Consumer Defensive 
Energy 
Financial 
Healthcare 
Industrial 
Technology 
Telecommunications 
Preferred Stock 
Closed End Funds (Precious Metals) 
Municipal Tax-Exempt 
Corporate Bonds 
Certificate of Deposit 
Total Investments 

Fair Value 
2025 

$ 214,362 
300,345 

7,855,097 
7,320,838 

12,375,285 
3,620,839 
1,133,047 
4,297,627 

176,621 
285,601 

$ 37,579,662 

$ 

$ 

2024 
360,667 

1,582.498 
2,983,723 

4,538,176 
13,549,182 
3,961,054 
2,334,062 
5,024,007 

39,570 
1,193,657 

893,050 

193,790 
437,297 

37,090,733 

The Foundation holds investment assets of common stock valued at $782,400 that is a Level II investment. The remainder of the 
Foundation';, investments am Level I investments. 

Fees paid for by the Foundation investment management services amounted to $98,812 and $87,299 for the years ended August 31, 2025 
and 2024. 

level II investments are valued using the following techniques: 
Matrix Pricing: A valuation method that uses observable market data, such as yield curves, credit ratings, and benchmark securities, to 
estimate the fair value of debt securities. 
Pricing Models: Tchniques that incorporate observable inputs such as interest rates, prepayment speeds, and credit spreads. 
Quoted Prices for Similar Assets: Prices obtained from markets that are not active or for securities with similar characteristics, 
maturities, and credit qua I ity. 

Li quidity and Availability of Reso•irces 
Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor restrictions limiting their use or without requiring specific action of 
the Board, within one year of the date of the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, are comprised of the following: 

Cash And Cash Equivalents 
Investments 
Subtotal 
Donor-Restricted Funds 
Financial Assets Available To Meet 
General Expenditure Need~ Within One Year 

2025 
$ 1,428,291 

38,362,062 
39,790,353 

(39,681.153) 

$ 109,200 

2024 
$ 110,032 

37,870,733 
37,980,765 

(37,953.456) 

$ 27,309 

Management regularly reviews the Foundation liquidity position and ensures that resources are available to meet operational and 
programmatic needs for the next 12 months. 
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The following schedule summarizes the Foundation's capital assets as of August 31, 2025 and 2024: 

Land 
Building 
Improvements 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Property And Equipment 

$ 

$ 

2025 
500 

170,273 
14 603 

185,376 
(184,876) 

500 

$ 

$ 

2024 
500 

170,273 
14,603 

185,376 
(185,054) 

322 

The Foundation did not recognize depreciation expense for the year ended August 31, 2025, as all depreciable assets were fully depreciated 
prior to the beginning of the year. Depreciation expense for the year ended August 31, 2024 totaled $870. 

Endowment Funds 
The Foundation has donor restricted endowments that are to be used only for identified scholarships and other identified purposes and that 
are maintained in accordance with explicit donor stipulations. The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has interpreted lhe Texas Uniform 
Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of gifts to donor Restricted 
=:ndowments as of the date of the gift, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. The Foundation interprets the definition of donor­
restricted endowments to include the original value of gifts to an endowment and subsequent gifts donated to the fund, (including promises to 
give net of discount and allowance for doubtful accoLJnts) donated to the Endowment and any accumulations to the endowment made in 
accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the lime the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not 
retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence described in UPMIFA. 
The Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund 
2. The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
3. General economic conditions 
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
6. Other resources of the organization 
7. The investment policies of the organization. 

Endowment funds are maintained in an investment account which is managed by an independent financial firm that follows guidelines 
provided in the investment policy approved by the Board of Trustees. 

As of August 31, 2025 and 2024, Donor Restricted Endowment Funds were as follows: 

Donor-Restricted Endowment Fund: 

Original Donor-Restricted Gift Amount And Amounts 
Required To Be Maintained In Perpetuity By Donor 

Accumulated Investment Gains 

Total 

Funds with Deficiencies 

2025 

$ 11,612,073 
25,967,589 

$ 37,579.662 

2024 

$ 11,534,720 
25,556,013 

$ 37.090,733 

In accordance with accounting standards, the Foundation considers an endowment to be deficient (underwater funds) if its fair value is less 
than the sum of (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gifts donated to the endowment and (b) any donor-imposed accumulations to 
the endowment that must be maintained in perpetuity. The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater 
endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. As of August 31, 2025, and 2024, there were no endowment funds 
with deficiencies. 

Investment and Spending Policies 
The primary goals of the endowments are as follow: (1) Provide the highest sLJstainable, consistent flow of funds to support the activities of 
the Foundation or those designated by the donor, (2) Protect the future purchasing power of the principal of the endowed funds by reserving 
an appropriate portion of investment return to offset the cumulative effects of inflation and provide future real growth of the Foundation assets. 
and (3) Manage the spending distribution over time to reduce, as far as possible, annual variations in the level of support provided by the 
Foundation. 

The Investment Committee of the Foundation outlines the asset allocations, permissible investments, and objectives of the portfolios in the 
Investment Policy. 
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Investment and Spending Policies (Continued) 
Changes in Endowment net assets for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

Endowment Net Assets , Beginning of Year 
Investment Income, Net 
Contributions 
Transfer And Reclassification 
Net Assets Released From Restrictions 

Endowment Net Assets, End Of Year 

Subsequent Events 

$ 

$ 

2025 
38,032,047 

1,514,866 
268,961 

(786,704) 

39,029,170 

2024 
$ 33,748,536 

5,093,398 
333,113 

(1,143,000) 

$ 38,032,047 

Management has considered and reviewed all subsequent events through the date the financial statements were available to be issued, 
which was December 19, 2025, 
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Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability 

Fiscal Year ending 
August 31, 

2025 
2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 

Fiscal Year ending 
August 31 , 

2025 
2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 

Paris Junior College's 
Proportionate Share of 
Collective Net Pension 

Liabili!i'. (%} 
0.000979% 
0.000864% 
0.000088% 
0.000089% 
0.000094% 
0.000097% 
0.010150% 
0.013070% 
0.009950% 
0.010951% 

Paris Junior College 
Covered Employee 

Payroll Amount 
S 13,131,537 

10,602,564 
8,959,197 
8,505,761 
8,089,031 
8,242,718 
8,035,171 
7,903,988 
7,505,463 
7,392,598 

Schedule of Pension Contributions 

Fiscal Year ending Legally Required 
August 31 , Contributions 

2025 $ 523,067 
2024 532,618 
2023 371,757 
2022 399,248 
2021 364,152 
2020 372,839 
2019 328,112 
2018 321,268 
2017 310,910 
2016 307,172 

Paris Junior College's 
Proportionate Share 

of Collective Net 
Pension Liabili~ ($) 
$ 5,982.431 

5,935,170 
5,237,836 
2,265,810 
5,044,514 
5,030,041 
5,587,806 
3,316,430 
3,760,080 
3,871,174 

Paris Junior College 
Proportionate Share of 
Collective Net Pension 

Liability(%) as a 
Percentage of Covered 

Employee Payroll 
45.56% 
55.98% 
58.46% 
26.64% 
62.36% 
61.04% 
69.54% 
41.96% 
50.10% 
52.37% 

Actual Contributions 
$ 523,067 

532,618 
371,757 
399,248 
364,152 
372.839 
328,112 
321,268 
310,910 
307,172 
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State's Proportionate 
Share of Net Pension 

Liability Associated with 
Paris Junior College 
$ 3,592,094 

3,701,529 
3,232,368 
1,445,222 
3,163,113 
3,134,279 
3,467,855 
1,951,953 
2,359,068 
2,508,903 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
as Percentage of the Total 

Pension Liability 
77.51% 
73.15% 
75.62% 
88.79% 
73.74% 
73.74% 
73.74% 
82.17% 
78.00% 
78.43% 

Contributions 
Deficiency (Excess} 

Total 
$ 9,574,525 

9,636,699 
8,470,204 
3.711,032 
8,207,627 
8,164,320 
9,055,661 
5,268,383 
6,119,148 
6,380,077 

Paris Junior 
College 
Covered Ratio of Actual 

Employee Contributions/ER 
Payroll Covered PavrQII 

$ 13,131,537 3.98% 
10,602,564 5.02% 
8,959,197 4.15% 
8,505,761 4.69% 
8,089,031 4.50% 
8,242,718 4.52% 
8,035,171 4.08% 
7,903,988 4.06% 
7,505,463 4.14% 
7,392,598 4.16% 



Paris Junior College 
Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 

August 31, 2025 and 2024 

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability 

Fiscal Year ending 
August 31 , 

2025 
2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 

Fiscal Year ending 
August 31, 

2025 
2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 

Paris Junior College's 
Proportionate Share of 
Collective Net OPEB 

Liability(%) 

0.615302% 
0.059809% 
0.064156% 
0.062908% 
0.065604% 
0.060086% 
0.065604% 
0.061222% 

Paris Junior College 
Covered Employee 

Payroll Amount 
$ 17,071,459 

14,076,335 
12,616,837 
12,133,800 
12,259,287 
12,283,921 
11,991,712 
11,048,585 

Paris Junior College's 
Proportionate Share 

of Collective Net 
OPEB Llabili~ ($) 

$ 18,031,791 
15,979,641 
18,276,231 
22,568,718 
20,812,214 
20,767.424 
19.443,602 
20,860,173 

Paris Junior College 
Proportionate Share of 
Collective Net OPEB 

Liability(%) as a 
Percentage of Covered 

Employee Payroll 
105.63% 
113.52% 
144.86% 
186.00% 
169.77% 
169.06% 
162.14% 
188.80% 

Schedule of OPEB Contributions • Employee Retirement System of Texas 

Fiscal Year ending 
August 31, 

2025 
2024 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 

Legally Required 
Contributions 

$ 2,072,299 
1,876,696 
1,782,164 
1,891,703 
1,890,104 
1,893,348 
1,780,496 
1,774,447 

Actual Contributions 
$ 2,072,299 

1,876,696 
1,782,164 
1,891,703 
1,890,104 
1,893,348 
1,780,496 
1,774,447 

State's Proportionate 
Share of Net OPEB 

Liability Associated with 
Paris Junior Coll~ e 
$ 11,514,025 

10,974,411 
11,834,540 
14,870,719 
13,694,238 
14,588,717 
10,864,513 
15,386,001 

Plan Fiduciary Nel Position 
as Percentage of the Total 

Pension Liability 
0.62% 
0.63% 
0.57% 
1.73% 
1.27% 
1.27% 
1.27% 
2.04% 

Contributions Deficiency 
(Exoess) 

Total 
$ 29,545,816 

26,954,052 
30,110,771 
37,439,437 
34,506,452 
35,356,141 
30,308,115 
36,246,174 

Paris Junior 
College Covered 

Employee 
Payroll 

$ 17,071,459 
14,076,335 
12,616,837 
12,133,800 
12,259,287 
12,283,921 
11,991,712 
11,048,585 

Note: Schedule is intended to shaw information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
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Ratio of Actual 
Contributions I 
ER Covered 

Payroll 
12.14% 
13.33% 
14.14% 
15.59% 
15.42% 
15.41% 
14.85% 
16.06% 



Paris Ju;1ior Coliege 
Notes to Rtquired Sur:;plementary Information 

August ;,1, 2025 and 2024 

Defined Benefit Plan 

The actuarial assumptions and methods did not change from the prior fiscal year. 

Defined Benefit Plan OPEB Plan 

Changes of Assumptions Since the Prior Measurement Date: 

Demographic Assumptions 

• Percentage of current retirees and retiree spouses not yet eligible to participate in the HealthSelect Medicare 
Advantage Plan and future retiree and retiree spouses who will elect lo participate in the plan at the earliest date at 
which coverage can commence. 

• Proportion of future retirees assumed to be married and electing coverage for their spouse. 
• Proportion of future retirees assumed to elect health coverage at retirement and proportion of future retirees expected 

to receive the Opt-Out Credit at retirement. 
• Demographic assumptions, including the mortality projection scale for all State Agency members; base mortality for 

Judges, assumed rates of retirement for certain members who are Regular Class, Elected Class or Certified Peace 
Officers/Custodial Officers (CPO/CO); assumed rates of termination for certain members who are Regular Class, 
Judges or Certified Peace Officers/Custodial Officers (CPO/CO); and assumed rates of disability for all State Agency 
members. 

Economic Assumptions 

Other Inputs 

• The Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute fee payable under the Affordable Care Act and the rate of future 
increases in the fee have been updated to reflect the most recent available information. 

• Assumed Per Capita Health Benefit Costs and Health Benefit Cost and Retiree Contribution trends have been updated 
since the previous valuation to reflect recent health plan experience and its effects on our short-term expectations. 

• The expenses directly related to the payment of GBP health benefits for (a) HealthSelect medical services and (b) 
prescription drug benefits under HealthSelect and HealthSelect Medicare Advantage have been updated since the 
revious valuation to reflect recent new administrative services contracts. 

• The discount rate was changed from 3.81% as of August 31, 2023 to 3.87% as of August 31, 2024 as a result of 
requirements by GASB No. 74 to reflect the yield or index rate for 20-year. tax-exempt general obligation municipal 
bonds rated AAJAa {or equivalent) or higher in effect on the measurement dale. 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule A 

Schedule of Operating Revenues 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 (With Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2024) 

Total 
Educational Auxiliary 2025 2024 

Unrestricted Restricted Activities Enter~rises Total Total 
Tuition and Fees 

Tuition 
State Funded Courses 

In-District Resident Tuition $ 1,534,780 $ $ 1,534,780 $ $ 1,534,780 $ 3,208,194 
Out-of-District Resident Tuition 5,393,123 5,393,123 5,393,123 3,576,536 
Non-Resident Tuijion 503,907 503,907 503,907 342,787 

TPEG Credit (Set-Aside) 352,315 352,315 352,315 338,032 
Stale Funded Continuing Education 969,447 969,447 969,447 549,695 
Non-State Funded Continuing Education 34,683 34,683 34,683 28,856 

TPEG Non-Credit (Set-Aside} 60 831 60,831 60,831 24,317 

Total Tuition 8,849,086 8,849,086 8,849,086 8,068,417 

Fees 
General Fee 1,548,544 1,548,544 1,548.544 1,693,647 

Laboratory Fee 172,466 172,466 172,466 209,773 
Installment Handling Fee 1,125 1,125 1,125 9,280 
Other Fees 2,119,072 2,119,072 2,119,072 2,427,365 

Total Fees 3,841 ,207 3,841,207 3,841,207 4,340,065 
Scholarship Allowances and Discounts 

Scholarship Al Iowa nces (415,639) (415.639) (415,639) (182,172) 

Remissions and Exemptions (1,912,207) (1,912,207) (1,912,207) (1,831,597) 

TPEG Allowances (289,207) (289,207) (289,207) (259,943) 
Federal Grants to Students (3,930,140) (3,930.140) (3,930,140) (3,726,681 ) 

Total Scholarship Allowances and Discounts (6,547,193) (6,547,193) (6,547,193) (6,000,393) 

Total Net Tuttion and Fees 6 143 100 6,143.100 6,143,100 6,408,089 

Other Operating Revenues 
Federal Gran1s and Contracts 2,597,802 2,597,802 2,597,802 2,829,142 

State Grants and Contracts 1,661,891 1,661,891 1,661,891 1,057,799 

Non-Governmental Grants and Contracts 5,883 88,261 94.144 94,144 180,695 

Sales and Services of Education al AcUvifies 162,773 162,773 168,952 

Other Operating Revenues 444 393 444.393 13,351 457,744 271,248 

Total other Operating Revenues 450 276 4,347,954 4,798,230 176,124 4 974,354 4,507,836 

Auxiliary Enterprises 
Residential Life 1,193,910 1,193,910 1,057,529 

Scholarship Allowances and Discounts (363.404) (363.404) (245.700) 
Net Residential Life 830,506 830,506 811,829 

Bookstore' 32,055 32,055 276 

Athletics 2,400 2400 7 870 
Total Net Au~illaty Enterprises 864 961 864 961 819 975 

Total Operating Revenues (Exhibit 2) $ 6,593,376 $ 4,347,954 $ 10,941 ,330 $ 1,041,085 $ 11,982,415 $ 11,735,900 

!E>:hl0I12) (Exhibit 2) 

In accordance wzlh Education Code 56,033, $413. 146 and $362,349 for years ended Al.Jgust 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, was set aside for Texas Public Education Grants (TPEG). 

'The College bookstore ,; outsourced to an independent third-party, 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule B 

Schedule of Operating Expenses by Object 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 (With Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2024) 

Operatin!! Expenses 

Salaries Benefits Other 2025 2024 
and Wa9es State Local Expenses Total Total 

Unrestricted. Educational AC1ivities 
Instruction $ 8,306,502 $ $ 1,674,165 $ 787,710 $ 10,768,377 $ 8,528,280 
Public Service 101,013 35,080 6,055 142,148 120,172 
Academic Support 916,805 298,104 77,081 1,291,990 1,303,833 
Student Services 1,986,999 401,106 244,383 2,632,488 2,887,696 
;nstitutional Support 2,683,021 581,653 1,377,213 4,641,887 4,216,219 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 1,082,660 317,521 2,912,795 4,312,976 3,864,362 
Scholarships and Fellowships 208 719 208 719 337,508 

Total Unrestricted - Educational Activities 15,077,000 3,307,629 5,613,956 23,998,585 2U58,070 

Restricted - Educational Activities 
Instruction 550,570 291.220 98,467 1,457,305 2,397,562 1,809,279 

Public Service 175,865 3,730 55,562 116,106 351,263 310,159 
Academic Support 52,378 52,378 82,047 
Student Services 743,164 240,718 70,474 646,015 1,700,371 1,756,407 
Institutional Support 98,845 98,845 178,651 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
Scholarships and Fellowships 4,252,210 4,252,210 4,305,475 

Tolal Restricted - Educational Aclivities 1,469,599 686,891 224,503 6.471 636 8,852,629 8,442,018 

Total Educational Activities 16,546,599 686,891 3,532,132 12,085,592 32,851,214 29,700,088 

Auxiliary Enterprises 527,172 110,759 1,501,999 2,139,930 1,236,602 

Depreciation Expense-Buildings and 
Other Real Estate Improvements 1,581,291 1,581,291 1,258,982 

Depreciation Expense-Equipment 428,201 428,201 385,497 
Amortization Expense-Equipment 571 689 571,689 467,629 

Total $ 17,073,771 $ 686,891 $ 3,642,891 s 16,168,772 $ 37,572,325 $ 33,048,798 
(laxhib~ 2) (la><hibn 2) 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule C 

Schedule of Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 (With Memorandum Totals for the Year Ended August 31, 2024} 

Auxiliary 2025 2024 
Un restricted Enterprises Restricted Total Total 

Non-Operating Revenues: 

State Appropriations 
Education and General - State Support $ 11,373,828 $ $ $ 11,373,828 $ 11,735,236 
State Group Insurance (1,328) (1,328) 909 
State Retirement Matching 519,021 519,021 959,148 
Professional Nursing Shortage Reduction 29,692 29692 

Total State Appropriations 11,373,828 547,385 11,921,213 12,695,293 

Ad Valorem Taxes 4,686,168 4,686,168 4,326,652 
Federal Revenue, Non-Operating 8,213,279 8,213,279 7,761,645 
State Revenue, Non-Operating 30,000 30,000 654,438 

Gifts 281,374 281,374 362,604 
Insurance Proceeds 4,392 
Investment Income 1.459,300 1,459,300 2,192,344 

Total Non-Operating Revenues 26,043,949 547,385 26,591,334 27,997,368 

Non-Operating Expenses: 

Loss on the Disposal of Fixed Assets 3,086 3,086 143,002 

Interest on Capital Related Debt 247,881 247,881 276,538 
Interest on Right of Use Assets 31 064 31,064 28,125 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 282,031 282,031 447,665 

Net Non-Operating Revenues $ 25,761,918 $ $ 547,385 $ 26,309,303 $ 27,549,703 

(ExhiM2) (ExhiM2) 
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Paris Junior Co II eg • 
Schedule D 

Schedule of Net Position by Source and Availability 
Year Ended August 31. 2025 (W"rth Memorandum Totals for the Vear Ended August 31, 2.024) 

Detail b~ Source Available for Current Oe!ratlon• 
Reelricted 

Net lnvestme nt in 
Unrestricted Ex~ ndable Non-Exeendable caeitat Assets Total Yes No 

Current: 
Unrestricted $ 973,216 $ $ $ $ 973,216 $ 973,216 $ 

Board Designated 
Restricted 680,913 680,913 680,913 

Auxiliaiy Enterprises 60,393 60,393 60,393 
Endowment: 

Quasi: 
Restricted 244,452 244,452 244,452 

Plant: 
Investment In Plant 52 373 301 52.373,301 52,373,301 

Total Net Position, August 31, 2025 1,033,609 925,365 52,373,301 54,332,275 1,033,609 53,298,666 
(E:flbiti) 

Total Net Position. August 31. 2024 908,622 5,014,075 48,200,421 54,123,118 
Change in Accounting Principle (GASB 101) (623,560) (623,560) 
Error Correcti011 153,338 (40,014) 113324 

Total Net Position, August 31, 2024 as restated 438400 5,014,075 48 160 407 53,612,882 5,785,947 42,100,366 
{9tl~1) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position $ 595,209 i !4,088,710) I 4 ,212,894 $ 719 393 $ (4,752,338) i 11,19&300 
{E>f'lbl2} 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule E 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awan1s 
Year Ended August 31, 202 5 

Ex~ nditures 
Assistance 

Federal GranlorlClusterl Program Title/ Pass-Through Grantor Listing Direct Pass-Through Subreclpients 

Pass-Throu11h Grantor's Award Number Number Awards Awards Total Ex~ndltures 

U.S. Deeat:l!!lent gf EdU£i!!i2n 
Direct Programs: 

TRIO Cluster 
Student Support Services 84.042 $ 277,251 $ $ 277,251 $ 

Talent Search 84.044 454,266 454,266 

Upward Bound 64.047 461,319 461,319 

Educational Opportunity Center 84.066 426 828 426,628 

Total TRIO Cluster 1,619,664 1,619.664 

Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
Federal Supplemental Educational 

Opportunity Grants 84.007 156,600 156,600 

Federal Work-Study Program 64.033 101,506 10t,506 

Federal Pell Grant Programs 64.063 7,613,506 7,813,506 

Federal Direct Student Loan 84.268 530 038 530,036 
Total Student Financial Assistance Cluster 8,601 ,650 8,601,650 

Pass-Through Imm: 
Texas Wor1<force Commission 

Adult Educa~on - Basic Grants to States 
North Texas Community College 

2924ALA025 84.002 507.678 507,678 152,109 
Adult Educa~on - Basic Grants to States 

North Texas Com munlty College 
2924ALAB25 84.002 30,609 30,809 30,809 

Child Care & Development Block Grant 
0725SSD002 93.575 995 995 

539 482 539,482 182 918 

Pass-Through from: 
Texas Higher Education C-Oort1ina1ing Board 

CanJer and Technical Education - Basic 
254202067110001 B4.048A 174 258 174,258 

Total Career and Technical Education 174 256 174,258 

Total U.S. Department of Education 10,221.314 713,740 10,935.054 182,918 

U,l!, §mall 81,!l ll!i!H ,!\!!mini~tralion 
Pass-Through from: 

Dallas County Community College District 
Small Business Development Centers 

SBAOEDSB240124 59.037 48,952 48,952 
Small Business Development Centers 

SBAOEDSB250192 59.037 t09,180 109,180 
Total U.S. Small Business Administration 158,132 158,t32 

U.S. Dell,!t:l!!llnt of llet§l]!ns Affairs 
Veterans Benefi1s Administration 64.028 141 667 141 657 

Total U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 141,667 141,667 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule E (Continued} 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Federal Grantor/Clu&terl Program Title/ Pass-Through Grantor 
Pass-Through Grantor's Award Number 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
Pass-Th rough from: 

Texas Worlcforce Commission 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

North Texas Community College 
2924ALA025 

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Service$ 

Corporatlo11 for National and Community Services 
Pass-Through from: 

State Comptroller 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 

23SRGTX004 
Total Corporation for Natlonal and Community Services 

Total Expenditures of federal Awards 

Note 1: Federal Financial Assistance Reconciliation 

Federal Grants and Contracts Revenue • Schedule A 
Add: Non Opera~ng Federal Revenue - Schedule C 

Total Federal Revenues 

Reconciling Items: 
Add: Direct Student Loans 

Assistance 
listing 
Number 

93.558 

94.002 

Tota I F ederaf Revenues per Schedule of Expend ltures of Federal Awards 

Direct 
Awards 

$ 10,362,981 

lndirecVAdministralive Costs Recol/8ries are included on Schedule A in lhe c.ategOI)' of Other Operating Revenues. 
For FY2025, these recoveries Iotafed $118.063. 

Note 2: Skmificant Accounting Policies Used in Prepadng tt)e Schedule 

Expenditures 

Pass-Through 
Awards 

48.065 
48,065 

58201 
58.201 

$ 978.138 

Total 

48 065 
48,065 

58201 
58,201 

$ 11,341,119 $ 

$ 

! 

Sub recipient& 
Expenditures 

162,918 

2,597.802 
8 .213.279 

10 811 081 

530.038 
11 13411119 

The expenditures included in the schedule are reported for PJC's fiscal year using the accrual basis of accounting. Expenditure reports to funding agencies are prepared 
on the award period basis. The expend~ures reported above represented funds which have been expended by PJC ror the purposes of the award. The expenditures 
raported above may not have been reimbursed by the funding agencies as of the end of lhe fiscal year. Some amounts reporte<J in the schedule may differ from the 
amounts used in the preparation of the basic financial statements. Separate funds and grants are maintained for the different awards to aid in the observance of 
lim iwtion s and restrictions i mpased by 1he funding agencies. P JC has followed all applicable g u idellnes Issued b~ ~ario us entities in the prefxlration of the schedule. 

Note 3: I nd;rect cost Rate 

Paris Junior College has elected to use the 10-peroont de minim is cost rate allowed under the Unifonn Guidance. 

Note 4: Amounts Passed-Through by lhe College 

Texas Workforce Commission 
North Texas Community College - 2924ALA025 
North Texas Communny College - 2924ALAB25 
Total Amount Passed-Through 

$ 

$ 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule F 

Schedule of Expenditures of State of Texas Awards 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 

State Grant/Pass-Through Grantor/ Program Title 

Texas Workforce Commission 
Adult Basic Education 
Jet Grant 
Jet Grant 
Skills Development 

PJC in Partnership with QMF Steel, Inc. 
Skills for Small Business 

Total Texas Workforce Commission 

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 
Texas Workstudy 

Total Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 

Texas Health and Human Services Commission pass through 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 

Total Texas Health and Human Service Commission 

Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
College Readiness & Success Models 
Nursing Shortage Reduction Program 
Nursing Innovation Grant Program 
Nursing Student Scholarship Program 
TEOG 
The Texas Reskilling and Upskilling through Education 

(TRUE) 2023 Grant Program 
The Texas Reskilling and Upski\ling through Education 

(TRUE) 2024 Grant Program 
Total Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 

Dallas County Community College District 
Small Business Development Center 
Small Business Development Center 
The Texas Reskilling and Upskilling through Education 

(TRUE) 2023 Grant Program 
The Texas Reskilling and Upskilling through Education 

(TRUE) 2024 Grant Program 
Total Dallas County Community College District 

North Central Texas Council of Governments {NCTCOG) 
Youth Career Exploration Event 

Total North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) 

Total State Financial Assistance 

Notes to schedule on next page. 
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Grantor's Award 
Number 

2924ALA025 
0723JET001 
0724JET001 

0424SDF002 
0725SSD002 

H HS001373500017 

1745 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

00307 

01505 

SBAOEDSB240124 
SBAOEDSB250192 

00282 

01485 

2025-024 

Expenditures 

$ 78,799 
977 

332,450 

55,758 
700 

468,684 

12,235 
12,235 

21,739 
21,739 

13,871 
29,692 
14,601 
21,500 

692,732 

65,069 

244,623 
1,082,088 

17,282 
10,935 

27,796 

40,591 
96,604 

10,233 
10,233 

$ 1,691,583 



Paris Junior College 
Schedule F (Continued) 

Schedule of Expenditures of State of Texas Awards 
Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Note 1: State Financial Assistance Reconciliation 

State Grants and Contracts Revenues - Schedule A 
Add: Non Operating State Revenue - Schedule C 

Total State Financial Assistance 

Note 2: Significant Accounting Policies Used in Preparing the Schedule 

$ 1,661,891 
29,692 

$ 1,691,583 

The Schedule of Expenditures of State of Tex.as Awards is presented using accrual accounting. See Note 2 to financial 
statements for Paris Junior College's significant accounting policies. These expenditures are reported on Paris Junior 
College's fiscal year. The expenditure reports to funding agencies are prepared on the award period basis. 

Note 3: Indirect Cost Rate 

Paris Junior College has elected to use the 10-percent de minimis cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
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Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Board of Regents 
Paris Junior College 
Paris, Texas 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type activities, the discretely presented 
component unit and each major fund of Paris Junior College (the College) as of and for the years ended August 31, 
2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College's basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 19, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and perfonning our audit of the financial statements, we c-0nsidered the College's internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the College's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the College's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course ofperfonning their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given 
these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. We identified certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as items 2025-0 I and 2025-02 that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the College's financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
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agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an o~jective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as items 2025-03. 

Paris Junior College's Response to Findings 

Government Audiling Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the College's response to the 
findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The 
College's response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal ccmtrol or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Paris, Texas 
December 19, 2025 

9,1.cCfanalian aruf 1fo£mes, LL<P 
Certified Public Accountants 

58 

McCLJ\NAHAN AND HOLMES, LLP 



George H. Struve, CPA 
Debra J. Wilder, CPA 

Teffany A. Kavanaugh, CPA 
April J. Hatfield, CPA 

Brittany L. Martin, CPA 

Steven W. Mohundro, CPA, 
of Counsel 

Ill MCCLANAHAN 
--- --AND -----

HOLMES,LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on 
Internal Control O,•er Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

Board of Regents 
Paris Junior College 
Paris, Texas 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

228 Sixth St. SE 
Paris, TX 75460 
903-784-4316 

Fax 903-784-4310 

304 W. Chestnut 
Denison, TX 75020 

903-465-6070 
Fax 903.-465-6093 

1400 W. Russell 
Bonham, TX 75418 

903-583-5574 
Fax 903-583-9453 

We have audited Paris Junior College's (the College) compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified 
as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the 
College's major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2025. The College's major federal programs arc 
identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the College complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended August 31 , 
2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standard~, issued by the 
Comptro lier General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code qf Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Unifonn 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Paris Junior College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit 
does not provide a legal detennination of Paris Junior College's compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, 
rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Paris Junior College's federal programs. 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and to express an opinion on Paris Junior 
College's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion. forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is 
a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user of the report on compliance about Paris Junior College's compliance with the requirements of each major federal 
program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding Paris Junior College's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Paris Junior College's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion of the effectiveness of Paris Junior College's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
signfficant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs as items 2025-03 to be significant deficiencies. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perfotm limited procedures on the College's response to the 
internal control over compliance finding identified in our compliance audit described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs. The College's response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

60 

McC LA NA HAN AND HOLMES. LLP 



Board of Regents 
Paris Junior College 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is so lcly to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Paris, Texas 
December 19, 2025 

:McCfanalian ana Jfofmes, £Lcp 
Certified Public Accountants 
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Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each 
Major Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance 
In Accordance With State of Texas Single Audit Circular 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program 

Opinion on Each Major State Program 

228 Sixth St. SE 
Paris, TX 75460 
903-784-4316 

Fax 903-784-4310 

304 W. Chestnut 
Denison, TX 75020 

903-465-6070 
Fax 903-465-6093 

1400 W. Russell 
Bonham, TX 75418 

903-583-5574 
Fax 903-583-9453 

We have audited Paris Junior College's (the College) compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified 
as subject to audit in the Texas Single Audit Circular that could have a direct and material effect on each of the 
College's major state programs for the year ended August 31, 2025. The College's major state programs are identified 
in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the College complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major state programs for the year ended August 31, 
2025. 

Basis/or Opinion on Each Major State Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Our responsibilities under 
those standards and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Paris Junior College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major sta1e program. Our audit 
does not provide a legal determination of Paris Junior College's comp liancc with the compliance requirements referred 
10 above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Complia11ce 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, 
rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Paris Junior College's state programs. 
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Auditors' Re1>ptmsibilitiesfor the Audit vf Complia11ce 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred lo above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and to express an opinion on Paris Junior 
College's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher lhan 
for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forge1y, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
ovenide of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material 
if there ls a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about Paris Junior College's compliance with the requirements of each 
major state program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding Paris Junior College's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Paris Junior College's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in lhe circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion of the effectiveness of Paris Junior College's internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program on a timely basis. A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliaJ1ce was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this repon on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the State of Texas Single Audit 
Circular. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Paris, Texas 
December 19, 2025 

9r1.cCfanafian atuf :J{oCmes, ££(1' 
Certified Public Accountants 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 

A. Summary of Auditors' Results 

1 . Financia! Statements 

Type of Auditors' Report issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified? 

Significant deficiencies identified that are 
not considered to be material weaknesses? 

Non-compliance material to financial statements noted? 

2. Federal and State Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness(es) identified? 

Significant deficiencies identified that are not 
considered to be material weaknesses? 

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance 
for major programs: 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with section 2 CFR 
200.516(a) 

Major programs are as follows: 

Federal 

Unmodified 

Yes 

X Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

X Yes 

Unmodified 

X Yes 

X No 

No 

X No 

X No 

No 

No 

Student Financial Assistance Cluster 

Adult Education - Basic Grants to Students 

State 

84.007, 84.033, 84.063, 84.268 

84.002 

TRUE 
TEOG 

The threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B federal programs was $750,000 and state 
programs was $300,000. 

Paris Junior College was determined to be a high-risk auditee. 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Continued) 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 

B. Findings for Financial Statements 

Significant Deficiency 

Finding 2025-01 - Internal Controls Related to Scholarship Awarding to Ineligible Students 

Condition: During our audit, we noted instances of the institution awarding students who did not meet eligibility 
criteria for the award. 

Criteria: Internal control procedures require that organizations maintain effective controls to ensure compliance 
with scholarship awarding, including eligibility. Scholarships should have documented eligibility criteria 
consistent review processes, and adequate documentation to support award decisions. 

Cause: The College failed to communicate reconciling differences in a timely manner. 

Effect: As a result of this condition, a number of scholarship recipients did not meet eligibility criteria. 

Recommendation: We recommend the College maintain a standardized process and procedure for reviewing and 
approving scholarships awards. 

Views of Responsible Official and Planne<l Corrective Actions: 

Paris Junior College management will ensure that a standardized procedure is established and 
implemented to ensure scholarship recipients meet eligibility criteria. 

Significant Deficiency 

Finding 2025-02 - Internal Controls Related to the Approval of Timecards for Hourly Employees 

Condition: Internal Controls were not properly implemented to ensure approval of original time recorded by 
employees, as well as changes made to timecards after submission. 

Criteria: Timecards for hourly employees should be reviewed and approved each pay period by the applicable 
supervisor. Any changes made to submitted limecards should be approved. 

Cause: The College failed to maintain a standardized process to ensure approval of timecards. 

Effect: As a result of this condition, the College lacks internal controls over approval of timecards which could 
result in errors in payroll calculations. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the College require supervisory approval of all timecards as well as any 
adjustments to submitted timecards. 

Views of ResPOnsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions: 

Paris Junior College management will ensure that a standardized procedure is established and 
implemente<l to ensure timecards as well as any adjustments are approved. 
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Paris Junior College 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Continued) 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 
C. Findings for Federal Awards and State Awards 

U.S. Department of Education 
Program Name: Student Financial Assistance Cluster 
ALN: 84.007. 84.033, 84.063, 84.268 

Significant Deficiency 

Finding 2025-03 - Lack of Internal Controls Over Timeliness and Accuracy of Return to Title IV (R2T4} Calculations 

Condition: During the course of our audit. we noted that the College did not consistently meet federal requirements 
for timely and accurate completion of Return to Title IV (R2T4) calculations. 

Criteria: Internal control procedures affect the College's ability to maintain compliance. Management must 
establish and maintain effective internal controls related to the R2T4 process and determination of the 
amount of Title IV funds to be returned. 

Cause: The College lacked adequate internal controls, including (1) insufficient management review of R2T4 
calculations, (2) inconsistent application of federal regulations, and (3) untimely adjustments to student 
accounts, resulting in funds drawn from the Department of Education lo be adjusted outside of the 45-
day requirement. 

Effect: The lack of effective internal controls over R2T4 process cou!d result in overpayment of federal funds to 
the College or students. 

Recommendation: We recommend the College establish and document internal controls of the R2T4 process, including 
management review to ensure that all R2T4 calculations are accurate, complete, and performed in a 
timely manner. 

Views of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Actions: 
Paris Junior College management will ensure that a standardized procedure including internal controls is 

established and implemented to ensure the R2T 4 process is timely and accurate. 
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Paris Junior College 
Corrective Action Plan 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Paris Junior College respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year ended August 
31, 2025 . 

Name and address of independent public accounting firm: 

McClanahan and Holmes, LLP 
228 6th Street SE 
Paris, TX 75460 

Audit Period: Year ended August 31, 2025 

The findings from the August 31, 2025, schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed 
below. The findings are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in this schedule. 

2025-01 

Recommendations: 
We recommend the College maintain a standardized process and procedure for reviewing and approving 
scholarship awards. 

Action Plan: 
Paris Junior College management will ensure that a standardized procedure is established and implemented to 
ensure scholarship recipients meet eligibility criteria. 

C<",r:ta~ Person: Keitha Carlton, VP Business Services 

t\.ntic!c,;:·ed Completion Date: June 15, 2026 

Recommendations: 
We recommend that the College require supervisory approval of all timecards a well as any adjustments to 
submitted timecards. 

Action Plan: 
Paris Junior College management will ensure that a standardized procedure is established and implemented to 
ensure timecards as well as any adjustments are approved. 

Contact Person: Keitha Carlton, VP Business Services 

Anticipated Completion Date: June 15, 2026 
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2025-03 

Recommendations: 

Paris Junior.College • - . 
Corr~ctive Action Plan (Continued)' 

Yliar Ended August 31, 2025 

We recommend the Cotlege establish and document internal controls of the R2T4 process, including 
mangement review to ensure that all R2T4 calculations are accurate, complete, and performed ina timely 

Action Plan: 
Paris Junior College management wi!I ensure that a standardized procedure including internal controls is 
established and implemented to ensure the R2T4 process is timely and accurate. 

Contact Person; Keitha Carlton, VP Business Services 

Anticipated Completion Date: June 15, 2026 
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Paris Junior College 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Finding/Recommendation 

Prior Audit Finding 2024-01 

Condition: 

Corrective Action 
Plan: 

Status: 

Prior Audit Finding 2024-02 

Condition: 

Corrective Action 
Plan: 

Status: 

Find inq/Noncom pliance 

Internal Controls Related to the Accuracy of Federal Awards 
presented on the Schedule of Federal Awards and Schedule 
of State Awards 

During our audit, we noted that there was a lack of 
communication between the finance and student financial aid 
deparment when reconciling awards between Jenzabar and 
Powerfaids. There were reconciling items that shuold have 
been investigated and corrected in a timely manner. 

Paris Junior College management will ensure that a 
comprehensive procedure is estalished and implented to 
ensure reconiling items are investigated and corrected in a 
timely manner. 

Completed 

Financial Accounting Related to Year-End Financial 
Statements 

The College lacks controls related to analyzing transactions 
comprising general ledger activity and controls over recording 
recurring and non-recurring adjustments to the year-end 
financial statements. 

Paris Junior College management will ensure that a year-end 
financial reporting process is monitored and reviewed to 
ensure transactions are performed accurately and in a timely 
manner. 

Completed 
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Paris Junior College 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings (Continued) 

Year Ended August 31, 2025 

Finding/Recommendation 

Prior Audi1 Finding 2024-03 

Condition: 

Corrective Action 
Plan: 

Status: 

Prior Audit Finding 2024-04 

Condition: 

Corrective Action 
Plan: 

Status: 

Finding/Noncompliance 

Internal Controls Related to the Eligibility of Students in the 
Student Support Services TRIO Program 

During the course of our audit, we noted that during the 
student application process, the program director did not 
review the application and supporting documentation to verify 
that eligibility compliance requirements were met. 

Paris Junior College management will ensure that a 
comprehensive procedure is established and implemented to 
ensure compliance requirements are met. 

Completed 

Internal Controls Over Awarding Grant Aid to Ineligible 
Students 

During the course of our audit, we noted instances of the 
institution awarding students who did not meet eligibility 
critieria for the award. 

Paris Junior College will implement a review process of 
student's eligibility determination to ensure eligibility 
requirements are met prior to awarding TEOG. 

Completed 
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Paris Junior College 
Stat I stlca I Supplement 1 
Net Position Dy Component 
Fiscal Years 2016 to 2025 
(Unaudited) 

Year Ended A !!9USt 31, 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Net Investment in Capita I Assets $ 52,373,301 $ 48,160,407 $ 35,292,383 $ 29,874,494 $ 27,004,238 $ 27,606,755 $ 28.462,708 $ 

Restricted - Expendable 925,365 5,014,075 6,807,983 234,230 500,026 462,676 422,600 
Restricted - Nonaxpendable 

Unrestricted __ 1,9~3,609 438,400 5,785,947 10,709,041 7,954,285 1,887,746 (1,195,216) 
Total Primary Government Net Position $ 54,332,275 $ 53,612,882 $ 47,866,313 S 40,817,765 $ 35,458,549 $ 29,957,177 $ 27,690,092 $ 

Nat Position, Beginning of Year• $ 53,612,882 $ 47,886,313 $ 40,817,765 $ 35,458,549 $ 29,957,177 s 27,690,092 $ 24,702,605 $ 

Restatement of Net Position (510,236) (1,912) (454,828) 

Balance a1 Beginning of Year, as Restated 53,612,882 47,376,077 40,817,765 35,458,549 29,955,265 27,235,264 24,702,605 

Increase (Decrease) In Net Position $ 719,393 $ 6,236,805 $ 7,068,548 $ 5,359,216 s 5,503,28-4 $ 2,721,913 s 2,987,487 s 

·1n fiscal y<iar 2016. net po$ition as of the beginning of the y<iar was restated (reduced) by $24,349,927/or the cumulative effect of app~ng GASB Slaternenl 75. 
•tn fiscal y,,ar 2020, net position as of the beginning of the y<iar was rastated (redu~ad) by $454,828 for a prior period adjustment related to deferred outflows of resources for GASB Statement 75 
•tn fiscal year 2021, net position as of the beginning of the y<iar was restated (reduced) by $1,912 for a prior peood adjustment related to right c,f use assets and lease liabilities for GASB Statement 87. 
•tn fiscal :,ear 2025, net position as of the beginning of the year was r95ta1ed (reduced) by $510,236 for a change in accounting princiµle ($623,560) and error con'<lctions of $113,324. Sae Note 2. 
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2018 2017 2016 

28,144,704 $ 28,803,386 $ 28,755,015 
3%,690 313,868 360,405 

(3,838,789) 16,629,528 13,500,216 
24,702,605 $ 45,546,782 $ 42,615,636 

45,546,782 $ 42,615,636 $ 39,674,573 

(24,349,927) 

21,196,855 42,615,636 39,674,573 

3,505,750 $ 2,931,146 s 2_,941,063 



Paris Junior COlll!jJe 
Statlsllcal Supplement 2 
Revenues by Source 
Fiscal Years ~16 to 2(125 
(Unaudited) 

Year Ended Au st 31, 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Tuilion and Fees (Net of Discounts) $ 6,143,100 $ 6.408,089 $ 7,297,261 $ 9,003,875 $ 8,569,682 $ 6,975,054 $ 7,131,226 $ 6,852,335 $ 6,854,000 $ 6.612,041 

Governmental Grants and Conlfect8 
Federal Grants and Conlracts 2,597,802 2.829,142 2.935,522 2,438,571 2,255,920 1,948,844 2,043,999 1,894,407 1,663,086 1,801,929 

State Grants and Con Ira els 1,661,891 1,057,799 396,145 490,812 504,973 475,575 543,217 1,098,163 779,692 882,886 

Non-Bovemmental Grants and Contracts 94,144 180,695 288,211 141,349 346,636 117.733 164,219 236,021 181,252 357.139 

Sales and Services Of Educa lion al Activi~es 162,773 168,952 168.492 188,909 125,101 52,451 241,673 307,230 87,508 171.563 

Auxiliary E ntsrpris 8S 864,961 819,975 953,007 815.632 1,000,882 706,000 810,405 729.132 758,782 793,455 

Olher Operating Revenues 457 744 271,248 464,608 539,342 521 865 807,867 923,834 839,630 739,400 1,341,822 

Total Operating Revenoo• 11,982,415 11,735,900 12,5113,246 13,618,490 13,325,059 11,08l,524 11,85e.573 11,956,918 11,063,72(1 11,960,835 

State APProprlatlons 11,921.213 12,695,293 8,518.113 a,2ss,n4 9,004,659 8.622,302 8,421.635 8,940,371 10,128,799 10,187,172 

Ad Valorem Taxes 4,686,168 4,326,652 4,035,3a5 3,769,632 3.482,769 3,000,997 2,941.468 2,843,527 2,997.380 3,004,129 

Federal Revenue, Non Operating 8,213,279 7,761,645 11,007,634 13,039,624 12,063,057 8,204,616 8,280,684 7,941,395 7,314.114 8,1%,873 

Slate Revenue, Non Opera~ng 30.000 654.438 
Gifts 281.374 362,604 510.003 128,121 60,331 56,789 75,903 240,202 185,048 91,182 

lnveslrn ent Income 1,459,300 2,192,344 1,754,119 260,500 114.513 419.986 636,238 371,367 142,713 90,335 

Insurance Procseds 4,392 64,674 101.883 

Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets 12,932 23,558 39,000 

Total Non-Operating Rewnue& 26,591,334 27,997,368 25,838,136 25,518,333 24,827,212 20,328,248 20,355,928 20,336,862 20,768,054 21,608,691 

Total Re.,.nues s 38,573,749 $ 39,733,268 $ 38,341,432 s ~ 136,823 $ 38,152,271 s 31,411,772 $ 32,214,501 $ 32,293,780 s 31,831,774 $ 33,569,526 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 3 
Program E~p&nses by Function 
Fis cal Years 2016 to 2025 
(Unaudited) 

Year Ended August 31, 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

lnstruc!lon $ 13,165,939 $ 10,337,559 $ 10,878,621 $ 9.5~.793 $ 9,537,321 $ 9,558,964 $ 9,954,268 $ 9,798.444 $ 10,238,951 $ 10,599,106 

Public Se rvioe 493,411 430,331 471,245 896,078 658,744 384,972 402,253 937,378 600,011 604,703 

Academic Support 1,344,368 1,385,880 1,460,977 971,970 1,278,410 1,4a2,605 1,443,357 1,315,763 1,594,787 1,553,952 

Student Se,vices 4,332,859 4,644,103 3,406,952 3,153,231 3,216,919 3,427,095 3,742,808 3,295,470 3,178,497 3,286,505 

Institutional Support 4.740,732 4,394,870 3,942,001 2,653,168 3,397,946 4,026,536 3,472,376 3.729, 123 3,431,370 3,463,902 

Operation and Mainleroance of Plant 4,312,976 3,864,362 2,112,151 2,492,978 2,228,370 2,073,543 2,297,533 2,143,151 2,643,705 2,228,550 

Scholarships and Fellowships 4,460,929 4,642,983 6,116,119 10,801,054 9,296,775 5,026,162 4,464,753 4,304,506 4.o44,906 5,436,019 

Auxiliary Enterprises 2,139,930 1,236,602 1,069,900 1,481,718 969,777 655,033 1,386,340 1,211,261 1,185,953 1,359,181 

Depreciation 2,581,181 2,112,108 1,510,627 1,432,355 1,613,783 1,566,730 1,539,135 1,496,053 1,395,732 1,383,268 

Total Operating Expenses 37,572,325 33,048,798 30,968,593 33,437,345 32,200,045 28,201 ,114G 28,702,823 28.231,149 28,313,912 29,915,186 

1n1enas1 on Capital Relatec Debi 247,881 276,538 303,251 337,097 450,854 488,219 524,191 556,881 586,716 713,280 

Interest on Right of Use Assets 31,084 28,125 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 3,086 143,002 1,040 1 253 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 282,031 447,665 304,291 338,350 450,854 488,219 524,191 556,881 586,716 713,280 

Total Expenses $ 37,854,~ $ 33,.t~,463 $ 31,272,884 $ 33,775,695 $ 32,650,899 s 28,689,859 $ 29,227,014 $ 28_J88,03-0 $ 28,900,628 $ 30,628,466 
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Paris Junior Collage 
Statistical Supplement 4 
Tuition and Fees 
Last Ten Academic Yec1rs 
(Unaudited) 

Academic Registration 
Year (Fall) Fee 

2024 $ . 
2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 30 
2015 30 

ln-Dislrict 
Tuition 

$ 65 
59 
59 
57 
57 
56 
55 
55 
55 
50 

Resident 
Fees per Semester Credit Hour (SCH' 

C I f 12 Co I f 12 Increase Increase 
Out-of-District Out-of- General ~~Ho;_ SC~ O°r1_ 1_ from Prior from Prior 

Tuition District Fee Fee 
0

. t . "t 
0

. 
1 
u 

1 
° Year In- Year Out-of-

15 nc 15 ric District District 

$ 65 $ 50 $ 300 $ 1.080 $ 1,680 7,14% 4.48% 
59 50 300 1,008 1,608 0.00% 0.00% 
59 50 300 1,008 1,608 2.44% 1.52% 
57 50 300 984 1,584 0.00% 0.00% 
57 50 300 984 1,584 1.23% 0.75% 
56 50 300 972 1,572 1.25% 0.77% 
55 50 300 960 1,560 0.00% 0.00% 
55 50 300 960 1,560 4.58% 7.00% 

100 226 918 1.458 18.60% 20.90% 
86 144 774 1,206 0.00% 5.24% 

Non - Resident 
Fees par Semester Credit Hour (SCH) 

. . Non- Non-Resident Cost for 12 Cost for 12 Increase Increase 

Academic Reg,stratIon R~_s1dent Tuition . O~t-of- General SCH Out-of- SCH from Prior from Prior 

Year (Fall) Fee Tu1t1on Out- 1 1 ti I D1stnct Fee Fee St 1 1 1 t· 1 Out-<if-
of- State n ema ona a e n erna Iona State 

Year 
International 

2024 $ $ 165 $ 165 $ $ 300 $ 2,208 s 2,208 0.00% 0.00% 
2023 159 159 300 2,208 2,208 0.00% 0.00% 

2022 159 159 300 2,208 2,208 1.10% 1.10% 
2021 157 157 300 2,184 2,184 0.00% 0.00% 

2020 157 157 300 2,184 2,184 0.55% 0.55% 

2019 156 156 300 2,172 2,172 0.56% 0.56% 
2018 155 155 300 2,160 2,160 0.00% 0.00% 
2017 155 155 300 2.160 2,160 4.96% 4.96% 

2016 30 150 150 228 2,058 2,058 16.27% 16.27% 
2015 30 133 133 144 1,770 1,770 3.51% 3.51% 

Note: Includes oasic enrollment tuition and fees but excludes course based fees such as laboratory fees, testing fees, and certification fees. 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 5 
Assessed Value and Taxable Assessed Value of Property 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

Assessed 
Fiscal Year Valuation of Less: Exemptions 

Property 

2024-25 $ 8,380,728,387 $ 1,253,197,413 
2023-24 7,075,281,052 1,144,806,722 
2022-23 6,451,657,007 1,639,005,524 
2021-22 5,587,197,397 1,077,201,794 
2020-21 4,646,902,452 951,046,253 
2019-20 4,689,277,761 1,007,169,823 
2018-19 4,390,429,191 972,482,484 
2017-18 4,276,919,804 953,939,423 
2016-17 2,466,533,581 794,309,795 
2015-16 2,293,017,296 713,657,553 

Source: Lamar County Appraisal District 
Notes: Property is assessed at full market value. 

(a) per $100 Taxable Assessed Valuation 

Taxable Assessed 
Value (TAV) 

$ 7,127,530,974 
5,930,474,330 
4,812,651,483 
4,509,995,603 
3,695,856,199 
3,682,107,938 
3,417,946,707 
3,322,980,381 
1,672,223,786 
1,579,359,743 

Direct Rate 

Ratio of Taxable Maintenance Debt 
Assessed Value to & Operations Service Total {a) 
Assessed Value (a) (a) 

85.05% 0.0666 0.0666 
83.82% 0.0710 0.0710 
74.61% 0.0749 0.0749 
80.72% 0.0815 0.0815 
79.53% 0.0890 0.0890 
78.52% 0.0840 0.0840 
77.85% 0.0850 0.0850 
77.70% 0.0850 - 0.0850 
67.80% 0.1773 0.1773 
68.88% 0.1875 0.1875 
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P.ar1s J 1.mlor Col~• 
Statlatical Supplement 6111 

G11ner.11I Approprt.a-Uana Ac1 Before 1-tourAdJuatmenhi (1) 
(Uo,u.;·;eo) 

Sta~ Appl"oprir:~or\ Conu}(;t ~ur Fund:ng (CH) 

State Appropri.i-1.ron ~crlorm;.pic,e Futtdlng 

Si.at~ AppropriaOOn Student Su,:;c«IS POit"IIS (SSP; 
Sta~ PIW(oprhl!1t:ion 8a~ nee Ful'\di~ 

Stale Appr((lrt-,lion C~ Op&rriona (CO) 
$t.11te Apprq;iri,111tion B.id,etc;t' ,;;,f J..ppliN T $Cl, {BAT] 
St,1,l♦ Ap,oropriation Non-Formuls IUIITI i 

20'24-2025'"' 
$ 

B,815,803 

2,406,026 

2023-2024'" 2022-2023' 2021-2022· 
$ $ .5,44Q,451 S,480,50\l 

6.5Q3,T42 
1,243.000 1,243,003 

2,530A38 
680,406 850,-«Ml 

Fi~1Y~r 

zrno-m1 • 201Q-2020 • ZOHl-201Q" 2011.2018 ~016-:2017 2015-2016 

$ 6,330,319 $ 6,35<1,8"82 $ 6,316.811 I M17,116 I 7,100,787 s 7,100,:lo5 

"30,927 030,027 800,410 836,410 824,850 924.850 

000,400 680,400 680,406 660.400 512,002 500,000 

11,373,W 11,133,180 • 7,372923 ' 7,333,liil'73 719.t1,~Z T.V"H..215 • 7,83!,1127 7,&a:3,'IIM 1,604115-Pi !,45-,!05 TOTAL ..:..- ==:::....:.....:==:::....:..- ==a:....:..--==.:...:......:==;.,..;:._....:.;==...:;-...::=~..:......:==:....::.-.::.::~::...:.-.::a:~::.. 

11,Ge,w;il~skt, HB 1,M11'1Tw.a:s.L.e,j(.leue,Art,i;lolll(~lll-2'a:3)rl~Ll&ti~d~rq,netedArld9. 

~Fv ...... F~ F"und,w.~ M~'{ 
u FY YM fct"mula Furdng ChMgrod M~y-HEB 
~: tt1£ ce -T~l PilfSdladt..k 

Pari& Junior Collegt 
sttiti&t:lcal SuppJ.me,nl 8b 
State A,ppros:iriatlons per FTSE 
Last T•n Fla.cal Years 
(Unaudil8d) 

S1sle 
Stato 

Fiscal Ywr 
~propri;;i lion,: FTSE (~~ ,,::iproprietiDn3 per 
(tlnff!l.liic:.tad} 
Fr,;;,111 Sch C 

2024-2025 $ 11,373,IJ28 N_. 
2023-2024 .. 11, )33,f7" NA 

2022-23" 7,372,1123 "-800 
2021-22· 7,388,078 0,000 

2020-21· 7,383,878 8,34-5 
2010-20 • 7,000,215 7,535 
;o1s-19.,. 7,835,627 7,7B1 

2017-18 7 ,fl3:3,934 7,031 
2016-17 8,504,500 7,412 
201$-.H:l 6,485,205 7,0"24 
2014-15- 6,501,738 B,375 

11} f=lsc.al Yew(,='() FTSt; 11, ~toTl'etUfr'lf.J:5taDf..id0d 
(FIIISCH +Spl1noSCH +- S1,.nr1m«SCHfDr r'ldOJl'Nl"I: 

F¥.r.J0$CHI plut ~ FIJnd&d C-a'nlnlq ~,m,2'1 

{F&t CH.., Spirig CH.., Sirrvnt!I" CH Wthl CUf'IWll PrJ'XIO CH), 

• FY Y.ar ~ rondirg ~ 11~1 

" F'Y Y&l!I' FCll'1TU8 Funi;a,g c~ M~y - KBi 

Scuroa. ceM004 .-id we-ooc 

F"aris Junior Coll~ea 
Statlstlc:.al Supple~nt 8r:t 

FTSE 

N" 
NA 

1,074 
1.001 
1,164 
1,057 
1,010 
1,114 

1,147 
1,071 
1,015 

S1al• Appropriation per student Success Folnt • Annualized 

(UM\Jd~ed) 

Fis.<:-.lll YNII 

2024-25" 
2023-24" 
2022-2S· 
2021-ZT 
2020-21 • 
2018-20" 
2018-1Q • 
2D17-18 
2D13-17 

201~16 

SSP - Slate ya.1r A.v~.ig;e 
App~ia.tion Stud~: Sue:~• 

(Unres.trieled) (i) Pointe (2} 

NIA NIA 
$ 1,243,056 10,02ll 

930.927 11.1QJ 

1.243,063 9,1Q3 

030,921 9,Hl3 
030,1127 0,751 
838,411D 9,161 
836,410 91,559 
824,850 9,559 
824,850 8,2&1 

N,lpr'Wll.;)1I¢n per 

Suee&a:! Point 

NA 
123.95 
101.28 
135.22 
101.26 

00.47 
65.78 
S1.S0 
S6.2Q 

B9.55 

(1) s~ F....-.,J,o:;d SucoeE-i. NnlA.wr~s .ail~ in s.c~ula6& 
(2) ks $:;;\m;--, from the ~ND1'1 fJDlltll 0191'11'11Jm !o-?.r, $,;~ 

r FY Y0(1f"~1,1l!IFUl'll:Ml9~ M~ 
0 

Pari• Junl01' CoHege 

Statistical Suppleme11t Be 

State Approprixtion• per- Funded Contae1 I-tour 
CQmact Hour {CH) portion onty of State Appropriatlon 
( l/flflUdrted) 

CH-SI.al& . Co11llt1dny 
Fl$Cel YYr ~raprililtio11 

Acsdemic Tc,i;;hni.:.i~~I Education Conlaci. 

(Umro1ri,;;l~}(1) 
Cont.lC'l ..io1,1rs Haur.s 

2024-2025 $ 11,313.621\ 1,353,008 588.850 59.482 
2023-2024" 11,133. 17$- 1,900.432 514,ITTO M,688 

2022-23• 7,312.Q23 1.312. 192 520,136 3M5~ 
2021·2Z 7,SS3.m 1,1'5,1Q7 233.497 &2.762 
?.ci0-21· U83,01'8 1,578,500 615.389 00,471 

20111-20' 7,941.6.52 1.39:2.882 538.824 57,837 

2018-10 • 7,00(l,215 1.591.706 637,QW 71,028 
20H4 18 7.835,6l7 1.dfM.968 512.784 70,146 
2016-17 7.8~3,ijS4 1,549,778: 840,™8 07,057 

201>-16 8.504,699 1,872,040 0~7,ij17 124,800 

2014-15 8.,485,205 1.743,002 78M15 106,968 

CH. S~PuldD:'IIV:.~nl..::. Tedlnical !Ind C<.nbn\qE~~l':.!:t.lrt ftll Fell, Sp,ng ~ 

~ d tho CvrJcrlt FY - Sou1C6: C3Mll)(),1 Sf'.:! CWOOC. 

(1) Ststtif-.Jtided~tH~~l.a!;lt~ll',a.!:l'ledUl&ta. 

• r."fYf!lt!I Formula FuncJI~ ~M~ 

•• 1=Y VtM rcm,Ll&F\lnd~ CIWIQ9d M~y-HB8 

?aria Jonl.or Cclltge 
S1-ttatinr Supplem.nt e. 
51Utlent 3ucceu Points (SSPI 
Laat Five Flacal Y-.ars 
(UnaudH«ll 

Pl.bth Readinsu 
Rt,.adRNalr,e,,u 

Write R,wdi.-..,u 

Studeot:t Who P•s. FCL ~Lh Cwrll-9 
StJJdente. Who Pa&a FCL R'Oild CW~ 
Sw,cli,11t.$ Who Paes. FCL Writ& C.OU-u 
&u<:iertt Wl'-.:,C¢mpl~ 15SCH 
SUxxlnl:s Wt,c;:J Corn pl!1111 ::ID SCH 

Student T1enafer1 to a 4-Yr In~! 
0,i,y:eu, CCCa, or Car:.1 {l.'ndup) 

Oo,;iT~ Qr Cert$: In Cr;licsl Fialds 

Annual Sucee-u Poinb. • Total 

(1) T~e we-enn!JIII SSP, l'IOl.3 '/'113' tollr(I 8Wll'aQ9. 

• FY Y$9/ F«mJ,:a 'F'11fXMV C~ M~:, 
~e: TI-tEGe-Al:ccmtab.tvS~ 
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2024-2025" 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Fi:l.csl Ye::r.r 

2023-2D24• 2022-202s· 

NA 4 18 

NA 120 
NA 70 
NA 1,139 
NA BOO 

NA "''" NA 1.n1 
NA 1,824 
NA 1,1185 
NA .,,.. 
NA ~1• 
NA 10029 

CH- SI.Bia 
To1slF~ ApproprialiO!'la 
Conbto::l ~IOI.II"$. per Fv~ 

Con!ael Hou-

2,001,540 ~-08 
1.882.000 5."2 
1,877,.!87 3_g3 

1,431,476 5.18 
2,264,i\8-0 3.23 
1,087.65'3 4.00 
2,300,70:5 3.45 
2,118.800 3.70 
2,286,381 3.42 
2,4$5,447 3.41 
2,641.073 3.21 

2021-2072" 2020-2021' 

428 428 
127 127 

'"' f)g 

1,000 1,008 
156 756 
66-0 eoo 

1,705- 1,705 
1,077 1,077 
1,:loO 1.359 
1,483, 1.483 
493 493 

£1,103 '9:103 



F)aris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 7 
Principal Taxpayers 

Las! Ten Tax Years 
[Unaudited) 

Ta,ea~er 
La Frontera Hold inqs, LLc· 
Kimbe~y-Clark Corporation 
Paris Farm Solar LLC 
Samson Solar Energy Ill LLC 
Campbell Soup Company 
Samson Solar Enerqy LLC 
American Spiral Wel<:I Ill Inc 
lmp;act Solar 1. LLC 
Samson Solar Enerqy 111..LC 
Mockin9bird Solar Center LLC 
Transcanada Keystone Pipeline 
Oncor Electric Delivery C-0. 
Gulf Soulh Pipeline Co LP 
Daisy Farms 
Alpha Lake L TO 
Campbell Soup 
Campbell Swp Supply LLC 
Essent PRMC LP 
Essen! PRMC LP 

Owner ID: 
106828377 
106828329 
106856480 
106856334 
106828326 
106847998 
106850024 
106847997 
106856333 
106850020 
106835026 
106828342 
100850D13 
106833318 
125029 
38122 
160217 
106828423 
166229 

Essen! PRMC LP-North Campus PP 106833315 
First Federal Savln!JS & Loan 15699 
Gull Crossing Pipeline Co 106830208 
HD Development Prop LP 167508 
Huhtamaki 106828330 
Kimberly Clark Corp 70760 
Kiml>erly Clari< Global Sales 106833316 
Load Trail LLC 106828414 
Midcontinenl Express 106830209 
Paris Generation LP 106804840 
Paris Warehouse 107 Inc. 132812 
Potter Industries LLC 106828327 
Sil~an Can Co. 106828363 
Tu mer lndustrtes Group LLC 106828325 
Wal-Mart Property Tax Department 105237 
Wa I-Mart SI ores #148 ·C 132609 

Wpeof 
Business 

U\ililY $ 
Manufacturing 

Ullllty 
UUllty 

Manufacturing 
UUlity 

ManufaotJJ~ng 
Ulility 
Utility 
Utiuty 

Transportation/Pipeline 
Uijlity 

T ransportatlon/Pipeline 
Dairy 

Rental Facmues 
Manufacturing 
Manufacturing 

Medical 
Medical 
Medical 

Commercial 
Transportc!Hon/Plpeline 

Commercial 
Manufacturing 
Manufacturing 
Manufacturing 

ManufaC"!urlng 
Transportatlon/Plpellne 

Utlllfy 
Commercial 

Maoufacluring 
ManufaclurloQ 
Ma nufacb.Jring 

Retail 
Retail 

Totals S 

T Ola I Taxable Aasested Value s 

Souru: Lamar Courny A ppr.a1sa1 District 
"'previously Lamar Power Partners LP 

2024 2023 2022 
419,469 $ 405,112 $ 416,275 
221,368 225.610 235,776 
209,819 
205,995 197.970 95,557 
205,687 242,814 226.289 
183,176 189,387 205.000 
15-0,311 142,176 120,004 
138.774 160.071 175,762 
117,371 
114.259 

78,451! 78,995 
84,552 76,136 
83,502 73,187 

1,972,211 $ 1,809,652 $ 1,702,881 

7,_016,628 $ 5,930,474 $ 4,812,651 

78 

Taxable Assessed Value {!AV) bl( Tax Year (S000 omitted! 
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

$ 416,275 $ 360,309 $ 360,309 $ 336,669 $ 328,212 $ 296,943 $ 211,870 
226.022 145,733 145,733 96,931 88.428 88,006 95,117 

95,557 
235,776 124,842 124,842 97,815 89,136 88,017 47,182 
205,000 
120.004 
175.762 

78,995 so.sos 50,505 51.178 53,194 
76,136 65,893 65,893 46,016 45.330 20,788 21,992 
73,187 

27.496 27,496 94,844 98.183 
10.596 10,597 

29.404 
10.857 

27.338 27.338 23,067 25,84(1 
27,369 30,364 

62,322 62.322 69.181 67.359 

12,775 

22,765 22,765 20.141 
57,126 57,126 66,046 81.070 

18,884 21,979 20,551 

10,390 
10.390 10,189 

$ 1,702,714 $ 944,329 $ ~.329 $ 901,888 $ 895,642 $ 587,253 $ 486,123 

$ 4,509,995 s 3,695,856 ! 3,682,107 $ 3,417.946 $ 3,322,!a0 $ 1,672,223 $ 1,579,36() 



Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 8 
Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Tax Years 
(Unaudited) 
(amounts expressed in thousands) 

Fiscal Year Levy 
Ended August 31 (a} 

2025 $ 4,638,275 
2024 4,282,148 
2023 3,967,876 
2022 3,670,000 

2021 3,423,197 
2020 3,061,458 
2019 2,908,600 
2018 2,829.210 
2017 2,960,964 
2016 2,952,918 

Collections -
Year of levy 

(b) Percentage 
$ 4,577,574 98.69% 

4,199,918 98.08% 

3,868,832 97.50% 
3,595,261 97.96% 

3.415,313 99.77% 

2,942,362 96.11% 

2,802,207 96.34% 

2,765,627 97.75% 
2,820,924 95.27% 

2,844,818 96.34% 

Source: Lamar County Appraisal District and District records. 

Current 
Collections of Penalty and Total Percentage 
Prior Levies Interest Collections of Current 

(c} Collections (d) (b+c+d) Lev:z: 
$ 75,997 $ 32,596 4,686,167 101.03% 

54,517 72,217 4,326,652 101.04% 

90,423 76,130 4,035,385 101.70% 

95,991 53,553 3,744.805 102.04% 

55,732 31,897 3,502,942 102.33% 

39,579 33,413 3,015,354 98.49% 

88,932 50,329 2,941,468 101.13% 

40,044 37,859 2,843,530 100.51% 

71,262 105,194 2,997,380 101.23% 

98,646 60,665 3,004,129 101.73% 
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Paris Junior College 
Statlstlca I Supplement 9 
Ratios of Outstan<II n9 Debt 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

Year Ended Au st 31, 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Gen era I Bo nde<I Debi 

General Obli get ion Bonds $ - $ $ . $ . $ . $ . $ - $ $ . $ 

Notes 

Less: Funds Restricted for Debt Service 
Net General Bo11dec Debt 

Other Debt 

Revenue Bonds 5,020,000 5,679,000 6,311,000 6,912,000 9.683,000 10,560,000 11,391,000 12,185,000 12,945,000 13,571,000 

Notes 

Capital Lease OblilJ;3tions 
Total Outstanding Debt ~ 20,000 $ 5,1179,000 $ 6,311,000 $ 6,912,00-0 s 9,683,000 s 10,560,000 $ 11,3~1.000 $ 12,185,000 $ 12,!145,000 $ 13,571,000 

General Bonded Debt Ratios 
Per Capita $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

PerFTSE 

As a Percentag,, of Taxable Assessed Value 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Total Outstanding Debi Ratios 

Per Capita s 97.66 $ 111.08 $ 125.01 s 137.97 $ 191.80 $ 211.ao $ 229.72 $ 24573 $ 259.99 $ 274.49 

Per FTSE 0.691 0.827 0.856 0.936 1.219 1.330 1.468 1.733 1.746 1.713 

As a Percentage of Taxable Assessoo Value 0.07% 0.10% 0.13% 0.15% 0.26% 0.29% 0.33% 0.37% 0.77% 0.86% 

Notes: Ratios calculated using populoijon and ta>t;1ble 
asse•sed value from current year. Debt per sllldent 
calculated using full-tlme-equlvaleat enrollm•n1. 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 10 
Legal Debt Margin Information 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 
(amount expressed in thousands) 

Year Ended Taxable Assessed 
August 31, Value 

2025 $ 7,127,530,974 
2024 5,930,474,330 
2023 4,812,651,483 
2022 4,509,995,603 
2021 3,695,856.199 
2020 3,682,107,938 
2019 3,417,946,707 
2018 3,322,980,381 
2017 1,672,223,786 
2016 1,579,359,743 

Statutory Tax Levy Less: Funds 
Limit for Debt Restricted for 

Service Reeavment 
$ 35,637,655 

29,652,372 
24,063,257 
22,549,978 
18,479,281 
18,410,540 
17,089,734 
16,614,902 
8,361,119 
7,896,799 

Excess of Statutory 
Limit for Debit Net Current 

Current Year Service over Requirements 
Debt Service Current as a% of 

Total Net Debt R~ uirements Reguirements StatulO!J'. Limit 
$ 35,637,655 $ 35,637,655 0.00% 

29,652,372 29,652,372 0.00% 
24,063,257 24,063,257 0.00% 
22,549,978 22,549,978 0.00% 
18,479,281 18,479,281 0.00% 
18,410,540 18.410,540 0.00% 
17,089,734 17,089,734 0.00% 
16,614,902 16,614,902 0.00% 
8,361,119 8,361,119 0.00% 
7,896,799 7,896,799 0.00% 

Note: Texas Education Code Section 130.122 limits the debt service tax levy of community colleges lo $0.50 per hundred dollars taxable assessed valuation. 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 11 
Pledged Revenue Coverage 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

Revenue Bonds 

Pledged Revenues 

Year Ended General 
August 31, Tuition Fee Total 

2025 $ 8,849,086 $ 1,548,544 $10,397,630 
2024 8,068,415 1,693,647 9,762,062 
2023 8,108,121 1,631,757 9,739,878 
2022 9,250,432 1,583,941 10,834,373 
2021 8,986,610 1,657,336 10,643,946 
2020 7,622,144 1,868,254 9,490,398 
2019 7,253,151 2,054,354 9,307,505 
2018 7,652,434 1,985,934 9,638,368 
2017 9,993,373 1,560,390 11,553,763 

2016 9,111,877 1,308,207 10,420,084 

Debt Service Requirements 

Coverage 
Princieal Interest Total Ratio 

$ 659,000 $ 247,881 $ 906,881 11.47% 
632,000 276,538 908,538 10.74% 
601,000 303,251 904,251 10.77% 
890,000 429,091 1,319,091 8.12% 
867,000 450,854 1,317,854 8.08% 
831,000 488,219 1,319,219 7.19% 
794,000 524,191 1,318,191 7.06% 
760,000 556,881 1,316,881 7.32% 
626,000 586,716 1,212,716 9.53% 
751,000 702,313 1,453,313 7.17% 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 12 
Demographic and Economic Statistics -Taxing District 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

County County 

Calendar County County Personal Income Unemployment 

Year Population Personal Income Per Capita Rate 

2024 51,405 (a) (a) 4.2% 

2023 51,127 $ 2,655,332,000 $ 61,122 4.2% 

2022 50,484 2,533,950,000 58,246 4.3% 

2021 50,098 2,579,011,000 51,479 5.2% 

2020 50,088 2,539,934,000 50,709 3.4% 

2019 49,859 2,322,461,000 43,063 3.8% 

2018 49,729 2,147,064,000 40,610 4.2% 

2017 49,587 2,013,704,000 38,518 5.1% 

2016 49,791 1,917,848,000 37,578 4.8% 

2015 49,440 1,857,879,000 37,540 6.1% 

Sources: 
https://world popu lationreview. com/u s-cou nties/texas/lam ar-cou nty 
https:/lwww .census.gov/data/datasets/ti m e-series/demo/popest/2020s-cou nties-total. htm I 
https://fred .stlouisfed.org/data/TXLAMA 7URN 

Notes: 
Information provided is for Lamar County. District specific information not available. 
(a) Not available 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 13 
Principal Employers 
(Unaudited) 

Current Fiscal Year 

Employer 

Paris Regional Medical Center 

Kimberly-Clark Corporation 

Campbell Soup Company 

The Results Company 

HWH 

RK Hall Construction 

Delco Trailers 

Huhtamaki 

American SpiralWeld 

Paris Print Works 

Total 

Number of 

Employees 

900 

700 

680 

419 

419 

200 

200 

189 

140 

100 
3,947 

Source: 
https://selectparistexas.com/talent/major-employers/ 

%of 

Employment 

22.80% 

17.72% 

17.23% 

10.62% 

10.62% 

5.07% 

5.07% 

4.79% 

3.55% 

2.53% 

100.00% 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 14 
Faculty, Staff, and Administrators Statistics 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

FISCAL YEAR 
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

Faculty 
Full-Time 79 77 78 77 77 83 75 81 83 88 
Part-Time 79 88 85 81 90 106 112 106 138 146 

Total 158 165 163 158 167 189 187 187 221 234 

Percent 
Full-Tims 50% 47% 48% 49% 46% 44% 40% 43% 38% 38% 
Part-Time 50% 53% 52% 51% 54% 56% 60% 57% 62% 62% 

Staff and Administrators 
Full-Time 136 118 123 121 126 127 130 111 121 116 

Part-Time 28 27 25 24 31 37 21 34 30 41 

Total 164 145 148 145 157 164 151 145 151 157 

Percent 
Full-Time 82.9% 81.4% 83.1% 83.4% 80.3% 77.4% 86.1% 76.6% 80.1% 73.9% 
Part-Time 17.1% 18.6% 16.9% 16.6% 19.7% 22.6% 13.9% 23.4% 19.9% 26.1% 

Total 
Full-Time 215 195 201 198 203 210 205 192 204 204 

Part-Time 107 115 110 105 121 143 133 140 168 187 
Total 322 310 311 303 324 353 338 332 372 391 

Percent 
Full-Time 67% 63% 65% 65.3% 62.7% 59.5% 60.7% 57.8% 54.8% 52.2% 

Part-Time 33% 37% 35% 34.7% 37.3% 40.5% 39.3% 42.2% 45.2% 47.8% 

FTSE per Full-Time Faculty 18.10 23.00 23.00 23.00 21.00 23.00 24.00 24.00 22.00 22.00 
FTSE per Full-Time Staff Member 18.11 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 22.00 25.00 23.00 22.00 23.00 

Average Annual Faculty Salary $67,049 $62,472 $62,472 $59,643 $56,754 $61,614 $56,153 $56,115 $58,158 $58,941 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 15 
Enrollment Details 
Last Five Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Student Classification Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

00-30 Hours 2,908 67.41% 2,973 66.72% 3,524 79.60% 3,284 75.24% 3,322 75.14% 

31-60 Hours 914 21.19% 914 20.51% 640 14.46% 853 19.54% 851 19.25% 

> 60 Hours 492 11.40% 569 12.77% 263 5.94% 228 5.22% 248 5.61% 

Total 4,314 100.00% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Semester Hour Load Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Less than 3 17 0.40% 2 0.04% 5 0.11% 7 0.17% 7 0.16% 

3-5 Semester Hours 1,195 27.70% 1,170 26.26<%) 1,167 26.36% 1,154 26.44% 1,143 25.85% 

6-8 Semester Hours 1,136 26.33% 1,078 24.19% 1,166 26.34% 1,129 25.86% 1,149 25.99% 

9-11 Semester Hours 632 14.65% 664 14.90% 626 14.14% 609 13.95% 604 13.66% 

12-14 Semester Hours 806 18.68% 885 19.86% 909 20.53% 963 22.06% 1,012 22.89% 

15-17 Semester Hours 452 10.48% 535 12.01% 451 10.19% 413 9.46% 415 9.39% 

18 & Over 76 1.76% 122 2.74% 103 2.33% 90 2.06% 91 2.06% 

Total 4,314 100.01% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 

Average Course Load 8.30 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Tuition Status Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Texas Resident (In-District) 1,155 26.77% 1,214 27.24% 1,242 28.06% 1,219 27.93% 1,201 27.17% 

Texas Resident (Out-of-District) 2,931 67.94% 3,167 71.07% 2,973 67.16% 3,024 69.28% 3,112 70.39% 

Non-Resident Tuition 104 2.42% 75 1.69% 100 2.26% 77 1.76% 49 1.11% 

Tuition Exempt 124 2.87% 0.00% 112 2.52% 45 1.03% 59 1.33% 

Total 4,314 100.00% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 16 

Student Profile 
Last Five Fiscal Years 
(Unaudited) 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Gender Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Female 2,670 61.89% 2,686 60.28% 2,758 62.30% 2,735 62.66% 2,778 62.84% 

Male 1,644 38.11% 1,770 39.72% 1,669 37.70% 1,630 37.34% 1,643 37.16% 

Total 4,314 100.00% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Ethnic Origin Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

White 2,390 55.40% 2,590 58.12% 2,636 59.54% 2,684 61.49% 2,800 63.33% 

Hispanic 1,076 24.94% 1.031 23.14% 970 21.91% 961 22.02% 935 21.15% 

African American 451 10.45% 466 10.46% 450 10.16% 430 9.85% 408 9.23% 

Asian 62 1.44% 49 1.10% 45 1.02% 48 1.10% 47 1.06% 

Native American 46 1.07% 46 1.03% 55 1.24% 57 1.31% 64 1.45% 

Ottier 289 6.70% 274 6.15% 271 6.13% 185 4.23% 167 3.78% 

Total 4,314 100.00% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 

Fall 2024 Fall 2023 Fall 2022 Fall 2021 Fall 2020 

Age Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Under 18 2,053 47.59% 1,546 34.69% 1,836 41.47% 1,737 39.79% 1,715 38.79% 

18 - 21 1,334 30.92% 1,803 40.46% 1,460 32.98% 1,492 34.18% 1,498 33.88% 

22 -24 269 6.24% 324 7.27% 314 7.09% 308 7.06% 346 7.83% 

25 -35 424 9.83% 500 11.22% 525 11.86% 532 12.19% 585 13.23% 

36-50 184 4.27% 230 5.16% 235 5_31% 232 5.32% 224 5.07% 

51 and over 50 1.15% 53 1.20% 57 1.29% 64 1.46% 53 1.20% 

Total 4,314 100.00% 4,456 100.00% 4,427 100.00% 4,365 100.00% 4,421 100.00% 

Average Age 21.8 21.2 21.3 21.6 21.7 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 17 
Transfers to Senior Institutions 
Academic Year 2024-2025 Fall Students as of Fall 2024 
(Includes only public senior colleges in Texas) 
(unaudited) 

Transfer Transfer Transfer Total of %of 
Student Student Student all PJC all PJC 
Count Count Count Transfer Transfer 

Academic Technical Tech-Pre~ Students Students 
1 Angelo State University 2 2 0.22% 
2 Lamar University 2 2 0.22% 
3 Midwestern State University 39 40 4.34% 
4 Prairie View A&M Univesily 4 4 0.43% 
5 Sam Houston State University 8 8 0.87% 

6 Stephen F. Austin State University 30 31 3.36% 
7 Sul Ross State University 1 1 0.11% 

8 Tarleton State University 18 18 1.95% 
9 Texas A&M University 144 2 146 15.84% 

10 Texas A&M University- Central Texas 1 1 0.11% 

11 Texas A&M University- Commerce 399 9 409 44.36% 
12 Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi 3 3 0.33% 
13 Texas A&M University- Texarkana 7 7 0.76% 

14 Texas Southern University 1 0.11% 

15 Texas State University 16 16 1.74% 

16 Texas Tech University 32 33 3.58% 
17 Texas Woman's University 21 21 2.28% 
18 The University of Texas Permian Basin 3 3 0.33% 
19 University of Texas - Rio Grande Valley 1 0.11% 
20 University of Texas at Arlington 26 26 2.82% 

21 University of Texas at Austin 24 25 2.71% 
22 University of Texas at Dallas 18 18 1.95% 
23 University of Texas at El Paso 1 1 0.11% 
24 University of Texas at San Antonio 1 1 0.11% 

25 University of Texas at Tyler 39 39 4.23% 

26 University of Houston 3 3 0.33% 

27 University of Houston - Victoria 1 1 0.11% 

28 University of North Texas 40 40 4.34% 

29 University of North Texas at Dallas 4 4 0.43% 
30 West Texas A&M University 5 5 0.54% 
31 Texas A&M University System Health Science Center 5 5 0.54% 
32 Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center 3 3 0.33% 
33 The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 2 2 0.22% 

34 University of Houston Medical School 1 0.11% 

35 Universit~ of North Texas Health Science Center 1 1 0.11% 
Totals 905 16 1 922 100.00% 
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Paris Junior College 
Statistical Supplement 18 
Capital Asset Information 
Fiscal Years 2021 to 2025 
(Unaudited) 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
2025 Square 2024 Square 2023 Square 2022 Square 2021 Square 

Footage Footage Footage Footage Footage 

Academic Buildings 
Agriculture Barn 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 

Applied Sciences Center 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 
Applied Technology 64,600 64,600 64,600 64,600 64,600 
Annex 1 Cosmetology 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Annex 3 Art 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 
Greenville Technical Center (current) 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,000 
Greenville Workforce Building 23,000 23,000 
Henry P. Mayer Center for the Musical Arts 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

A. Frank Grimes Natural Sciences 15,276 15,276 15,276 15,276 15,276 
Math and Science Technology Building 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 
PJC Recreational Center 
Sulphur Springs, Loop 301 21,000 21,000 21,000 21,000 21,000 

Libraries 
Mike Rheudasil Learning Center 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000 

College Store 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
DeShong Chapel 1,668 1,668 1,668 1,668 1,668 
Jess B. Alford Center 8,436 8,436 8,436 8,436 8,436 
Louise B. Williams Administration 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 26,300 
Mary Jo Gabbert 2,150 2,150 2,150 2,150 2,150 
Willow Creek Office 3,196 3,196 3,196 3,196 3,196 

Dormitories 
Clara Rice Thompson Hall 13,308 13,308 13,308 13,308 13,308 
Dixon L. Hatcher Hall 13,308 13,308 13,308 13,308 13,308 

South Campus 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 

Apartments 
B.E. Masters Apartment Complex 48,848 48,848 48,848 

Dining Facilities 
J.R. Mclemore Student Center 24,960 24,960 24,960 24,960 24,960 

Athletic Facilities 
Harold E. Hunt Physical Education Center 17,815 17,815 17,815 17,815 17,815 
H.L. Hollis Fieldhouse 1,901 1,901 1,901 1,901 1,901 

Old Gymnasium 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500 

Plant Facilities 
Mechanical Building #1 1,745 1,745 1,745 1,745 1,745 

Mechanical Building #2 1,975 1,975 1,975 1,975 1,975 

Physical Plant Operations 4,946 4,946 4,946 4,946 4,946 
Vehicle Shop 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 

Total Square Footage 505,264 505,264 531,112 531,112 531,112 

Transportation 
Cars 19 19 18 18 15 

Light TrucksNans 31 28 31 29 29 
Bus 4 5 5 5 5 

Total 54 52 54 52 49 
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